In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of th

Inusxlflvencyu(En;Iand & A M O 3

Wales) Rules 2016 & . - ,

Paraaroph 494) o Notice of administrator's proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

n Company details

Company number IO_FI?I?,T,TI? ‘7

&

Companies House

27/02{2020 #232
COMPANIES HOUSE

B

= Filling in this form

Company name in full l Intercept Services Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) David Frederick

Sumame Wilson
Administrator's address

Building name/number r29 Park Square West

Street | Leeds

Post town | Ls1 2PQ

County/Region |

Postcode (T Trrrrr

Country |

u Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s) © Other administrator

Use this section to tel} us about

Surname another administrator.
Administrator’s address e

Building name/number l @ Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about

Street | another administrator.
Post town |

County/Region |

Postcode | | I I | | |

Country




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of propasals

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature

X

\
l

/

Signature date

205 [ola [2l0f2l0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

tomeatname— Sam Booth @ Where to send
ooy DFW Associates You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:
Address
29 Park Square West The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
| Leeds Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
| DX 33050 Cardiff.
e LS12PQ
CountyiRegion
Pasteode
|| ~ T T e miomaton
~ For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
Telephone or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk
I 01133907940

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

{J You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed and dated the form,

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This farm has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




THE ADMINISTRATOR’S STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAFH 49 OF
SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 AND RULES 3.35 OF THE INSOLVENCY
(ENGLAND & WALES) RULES 2016 (“THE PROPOSALS”}

INTERCEPT SERVICES LIMITED FORMERLY CONTROL F1 LIMITED
— IN ADMINISTRATION (“ISL”)

INTERCEPT IP LIMITED FORMERLY MACHINE TO MACHINE SOLUTIONS LIMITED
— IN ADMINISTRATION (“IIPL”)

INNOVATION OF THINGS LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION (“IOTL”)

TOGETHER AS (“THE COMPANIES™)

REPORT DATE: 25 FEBRUARY 2020
DATE REPORT DEEMED TO BE DELIVERED TO CREDITORS BY 15T CLASS POST:
27 FEBRUARY 202{

Important: The Administrator’s statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of advising creditors pursuant to the
provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016. The report is private and confidential
and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever. Any estimated outcomes for the creditors included in these
proposals are illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance to the actual outcomes for creditors

David Frederick Wilson is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioners in the United Kingdom by the Institutc of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales.

David Frederick Wilson has been appointed Administrator of the Companies to manage the affairs, business and property as an
agent without personal liability. '

ISL Limited / IPL Limited / IOTL - In Administration
25 February 2020



CONTENTS

1. Abbreviations
2. Statutory Information
3. Introduction
4, Details of appointment of Administrator
5. The circumstances giving rise to the appointment of an Administrator
6. Estimated Financial Position & Outcome for Creditors
7. The Administration period
8. Administrator’s proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration and Exit Routes
9. Pre-Administration Costs
10. Administrator’s Remuneration and expenses
11, Other information to assist creditors
12. Conclusion
APPENDICES

Appendix 1 — Administrator’s Receipts & Payments for the period 2 January 2020 to 25 February 2020*

Appendix 2 — Estimated Financial Position, Notes to the Est. Financial Position, Creditors’ List*

Appendix 3 — Administrator’s Pre-Appointment Time Cost Summary™*

Appendix 4 — Administrator’s Post Appointment Time Costs, Statutory Fee Estimate & Narrative™

Appendix 5 — Administrator’s Statutory Statement of Expenses & Disbursements*

Appendix 6 — DFW Associates Charging Policy

Appendix 7 — Notice of Decision by Correspondence — ISL

Appendix 8 — Decision Form — ISL

Appendix 9 — Creditor Claim Form*

Appendix 10 — Notice of Invitation to Creditors’ to Form a Creditors” Committee — [SL & I1IPL

Appendix 11 — Form to use if you wish to nominate a person or representative on any Creditors
Committee — [SL & IIPL

(* One form for each of the three companies where applicable)

ISL Limited / 1IPL Limited / IOTL. — In Administration
25 February 2020



1. ABB REVIATIONS

“the Act” Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended)

“the Rules” The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

“the Court” High Court of Justice, the Business & Property
Courts in Leeds

“Court Number” ISI. — CR-2020-1.DS-000001

IIPL — CR 2019.1L.DS-001403

IOTL — CR-2020-LDS-000002
“CVL” Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
“the Administrator™ David Frederick Wilson

2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

ISL,

Company Name
Trading Name
Previous Names
Trading activities

Intercept Services Limited

As above

Control F1 Limited

Information technelogy consultancy activities

Company Number 07284437
Date of incorporation 15 June 2010
Trading Address Bates Mill, Colne Road, Huddersfield, HD1 3AG
Registered office ¢/o DFW Associates, 29 Park Square West,
Leeds, 81 2P0
Appointed Resigned
Directors Carl Howarth 15/06/10 27/01/20
Shareholding 12,885 Ordinary £1 shares
Shareholders Intercept IP Limited 12,885 Ordinary shares
Charge Holders None
IIPL
Company Name Intercept TP Limited
Trading Name As above
Previous Names Machine to Machine Solutions Limited
Trading activities Specialised design activities
Company Number 07449188
Date of incorporation 24 November 2010
Trading Address Bates Mill, Colne Read, Huddersfield, HD1 3AG
Registered office c/o DFW Associates, 29 Park Square West,
Leeds, LS1 2PQ
Appointed Resigned
Directors Carl Howarth ~ 30/07/18 27/01/20
Wayne Gilbert  24/11/10 -
Mark Johnson  17/05/12 -
Kerry Michael ~ 24/05/17 -
Ian Pirie 05/04/19 -
Christian Galle 19/09/18 06/08/19
Shareholding 8,695 Ordinary 10p shares
Shareholders
Wayne Gilbert 1084 shares Ian Pirie 542 shares
Mark JTohnson 1084 shares Kerry Michael 2608 shares
Carl Howarth 1084 shares Paul Wood 379 shares
Nick Payne 35 shares Tony Antonius 107 shares

[SL. Limited / IIPL Limited / IOTL — In Administration
25 February 2020



John Katsouris 106 shares Mark Blundell 97 shares

Theo Paphitis 214 shares Alex Demetriou 214 shares

David Plaister 97 shares Danny Hassall 213 shares

Tomthy Vos 22 shares Jensen Three Pension Plan 25 shares

Chloe Hassell 9 shares Michael Radford 87 shares

Clive Roberts 130 shares Neil Mickelthwaite 87 shares

Robert Hampel 87 shares Andy Polycarpou 87 shares

Neal Manuel 174 shares Robert Stewart 87 shares

{an Lomas 13 shares Tracy Lomas 13 shares

Charge Holders Charge Created Registered
Lanesborough Developments Limited (“*LDL™) Debenture 07/11/19 14/11/19
10TL

Company Name Innovation of Things Limited

Trading Name As above

Previous Names N/A

Trading activities

Information technology consultancy activities

Company Number 09810242
Date of incorporation 5 October 2015
Trading Address Bates Mill, Colne Road, Huddersfield, HD1 3AG

Registered office

¢/o DFW Associates, 29 Park Square West,
Leeds, .S1 2PQ

Appointed Resigned
Directors Carl Howarth ~ 12/05/17 27/01/20
Duncan Davies  05/10/15 12/05/17
Shareholding 1 Ordinary £1 share
Shareholders Intercept Services Limited 1 Ordinary share
Charge Holders None

3. INTRODUCTION

[ refer to the appointment of David Frederick Wilson as Administrator (“the Administrator™) of the
Companies on 2 January 2020 and write to present the Administrator’s statement of Proposals (“the
Proposals™) for the Companies pursuant to the Insolvency Act and Rules.

I have combined the report and proposals for each of the three Group Companies, in respect of the forms
which require completing please only compete the relevant forms for the company/companies you are a
creditor.

3.1 NOTICE OF INVITATION TO CREDITORS’ TO FORM A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE

ISL & IIPL

Creditors are also invited to consider whether they wish to nominate a representative to be appointed to
a Creditors’ committee. A Creditors’ Committee consists of between three and five creditors who will
monitor and comment on progress in the Administration, the exercise of certain powers by the
Administrator and determine the basis of the Administrator’s remuneration and certain of his
disbursements. (Where no Creditors’ committee is formed all of these functions are performed by the
general body of creditors).

Creditors who may be considering nomination to the Creditors’ Committee may access further
information on the rights, duties and the fimctions of the Committee from the R3 website detailed below:

https://www.r3.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/R 3962 0Guide%20t0%20Creditors%
20Committees.pdf

ISL Limited / ITPL Limited / JOTL — In Administration
25 February 2020



On behalf of the Administrator we are also delivering to you:-

- Formal Notice seeking the appointment of a Creditor’ Committee (Appendix 10); and
- A form to use if you wish to nominate a person to represent you on any Committee that is formed
(Appendix 11).

No Committee can be formed if less than three nominations are received.

10TL

There are insufficient creditors to enable a Creditors Committee to be formed in respect of IOTL.
ISL

3.2 Notice of Decision Procedure to Approve Proposals, Remuneration & Category 2
Disbursements

If creditors do not wish to foerm a Creditors’ Committee, the decision procedure required to seek creditors’
agreement to the Proposals and to agree, amongst other things, the basis upon which the Administrator
will draw his remuneration and the Category 2 disbursements, will be requested from the Company’s
unsecured creditors.

It is my intention to deal with the decision procedure by correspondence in accordance with Rule 15.8
and 18.8 of the Rules. Formal Notice of this decision procedure is attached at Appendix 7. It would be
of assistance to me in the performance of my duties as Administrator if you could complete and return the
Decision Form attached at Appendix 8 and the creditor claim form attached at Appendix 9 to my office by
the Decision Date specified in the Notice, which is 12 March 2020 at 23.59 signifying your decision for each
of the reselutions. If you fail to return a completed claim form with your decision form your vote will be
disregarded as will and forms returned after the decision date.

If creditors are not satisfied with the decision procedure being used they may request that a physical meeting
be convened. Any such request should be made in writing to this office or by email to
info@dfwassociates.co.uk and must be submitted no later than 5 business days after the date on which Notice
of the decision procedure was delivered to creditors. For a physical meeting to be convened by the
Administrators, it must have been requested by:

a) 10% in value of the creditors;
b) 10% in number of the creditors; or
¢) 10 creditors.

If no such request for a physical meeting is received, the Administrator will report the outcome of the voting
to creditors as soon as possible following the decision deadline.

OPL
3.3 Approving the Proposals

Para 51(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act ordinarily requires the Administrator to seek a decision from the
company’s creditors as to whether they approve the Proposals. However, this does not apply where the
Administrator states they think:

a) That the company has insufficient property to enable a creditor of the company to be paid in full; or

b} That the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors
other than by virtue of a distribution of the prescribed pait fund; or

¢) That neither of the objectives specified in 1.2(a) and 1.2(b) above can be achieved.

1 confirm that the Administrator is of the opinion that neither of the objectives 1.2(a) and 1.2(b) above can be
achieved. Itis anticipated that a dividend will be payable to the secured creditor, LDL. As a result, there is
no requirement to seek a decision from the Company’s general body of creditors as to whether they approve
the Proposals.

ISL Limited / IIPL Limited / IOTL — In Administration
25 February 2020



Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the debts of the Company may however request the
Administrator to seek a decision from the Company’s creditors as to whether they approve the Proposals.
Such a request must be delivered to the Administrator within 8 business days of the date on which this report
was delivered and compromise the following:

» A statement of the purpose of the proposed decision; and either
A statement of the requesting creditor’s claim, together with;
A list of the creditors concurring with the request and the amount of their respective claims or values;
and

¢  Confirmation on concurrence from each creditor; or

s A statement of the requesting creditor’s debt and that alone is sufficient without the concurrence of
other creditors.

The deemed delivery date is 27 February 2020 (as stated on the front of this report). It should be noted that
security must be given for the costs of convening the requisitioned decision.

In the event that no such request has been received, the Proposals will be deemed to have been approved in
accordance with Rule 3.38(4) of the Rules. Where this is the case, notification of the date on which the
Proposals were deemed to have been approved will be given to creditors as soon as reasonably practicable
after the expiry of the period for creditors to requisition a decision as referred to above.

34 Approval of Remuneration & Category 2 Disbursements

If creditors do not wish to form a Creditors’ Committee, then the basis of remuneration must be fixed by
a decision of the creditors by a decision procedure except in the case where the Administrator has made
statement under paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedute B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 that there are insufficient
funds for a distribution te unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the prescribed part {see section 6
below).

In respect of HPL the basis upon which the Administrator will draw bis remuneration and the Category
2 disbursements, will be fixed by the consent of the secured creditor, LDL.

TIOTL

35 Approving the Proposals

Para 51{I) of Schedule Bl to the Act ordinarily requires the Administrator to seek a decision from the
Company’s creditors as to whether they approve the Proposals. However, this does not apply where the
Administrator states they think:

d) That the company has insufficient property to enable a creditor of the company to be paid in full; or

e) That the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors
other than by virtue of a distribution of the prescribed part fund; or

f)  That neither of the objectives specified in 1.2(a) and 1.2{b) above can be achieved.

I confirm that the Administrator is of the opinion that neither of the objectives 1.2{a} and 1.2(b) above can be
achieved. It is anticipated all of the realisations will be utilised in costs. As a result, there is no requirement
to seek a decision from the Company’s general body of creditors as to whether they approve the Proposals,

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the debts of the Company may however request the
Administrator to seek a decision from the Company’s creditors as to whether they approve the Proposals.
Such a request must be delivered to the Administrator within 8 business days of the date on which this report
was delivered and compromise the following:

* A statement of the purpose of the proposed decision; and either

e A statement of the requesting creditor’s claim, together with;

e Alistofthe creditors concurring with the request and the amount of their respective claims or values;
and

» Confirmation on concurrence from each creditor; or

1SL Limited / IPL Limited / IOTI. - In Administration
25 February 2020



e A statement of the requesting creditor’s debt and that alone is sufficient without the concurrence of
other creditors,

The deemed delivery date is 27 February 2020 (stated on the front of this report). It sheuld be noted that
security must be given for the costs of convening the requisitioned decision.

In the event that no such request has been received, the Proposals will be deemed to have been approved in
accordance with Rule 3.38(4) of the Rules. Where this is the case, nofification of the date on which the
Proposals were deemed to have been approved will be given to creditors as soon as reasonably practicable
after the expiry of the period for creditors to requisition a decision as referred to above.

4. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATOR

Name of Administrator David Frederick Wilson, a Licenced Insolvency
Practitioner of DFW Associates, 29 Park Square West,
Leeds, LS1 2PQ

Date of Administrator’s appointment 2 January 2020

Court High Court of Justice, the Business & Property Courts in
Leeds

Court Case Number ISL - CR-2020-LDS-000001

IIPL - CR 2019-LI1>S-001403
IOTL — CR-2020-LDS-000002

Person making appointment the Director(s)

Acts of the Administrator The Administrator acts as officer of the court and as agent
of the Companies without personal liability. Any act
required or authorised under an enactment to be done by an
Administrator may be done by any one or more persons
holding the office of Administrator from time to time

EC Regulations The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) applies to these
proceedings which are ‘main proceedings’ within the
meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATIONS
Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows:

3 (1 The Administrator of a Companies must perform his functions with the
objective of:

{a) Rescuing the Companies as a going concern, or

(b) Achieving a better result for the Companies creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Companies were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

(¢} Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

ISL Limited / IIPL Limited / IOTL — In Administration
25 February 2020



IS

It is not considered that objective 3(1)}(a) can be achieved given the extent of the historic liabilities, the
company had already ceased to trade and the employees had been made redundant.

It is considered that there is a reasonable prospect of achieving objective 3(1)(b) realising property in
order to make a disiribution to the preferential creditors (no secured creditor) and 3(1)(c) achieving a
better result for the Company’s creditors’ as a whole than would be likely it the Company be wound up.
The Administrator is of the opinion that the Company has sufficient property to enable a distribution to
the preferential and unsecured creditors.

IIPL

It is not considered that objectives 3(1)(a) and (b) can be achieved given the extent of the historic
liabilities and the company had ceased to trade.

It is considered that there is a reasonable prospect of achieving objective 3(1){(c) realising property in
order make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors. The Administrator is of the
opinion that the Company has sufficient property to enable a distribution to the secured creditor, LDL.
There are no employees in this company.

I0TL

It is considered that there is a reasonable prospect of achieving objective 3(1)(b} achieving a better result
for the Company’s creditors” as a whole than would be likely if the Company be wound up. However, it
is unlikely that after the costs of the Administration have been discharged there will be any funds available
for a distribution to the unsecured creditor.

5. THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT

ISL

ISL (*“the company’) was incorporated in June 2010 by Carl Howarth (Technical Director) (“CH™) and
Robert Dumbell (Managing Director) (“RID)”) as a software consultanicy business, building enterprise
applications and content management systems for a variety of clients.

The business grew steadily over its first three years, trading stably and taking advantage of its niche
specialism in telematics and big data, gaining clients in this area as well as beginning to invest in some
of its own flagship products.

In 2013, the company appointed Paul Wood as Non-executive Chairman (“NEC”) to assist with business
strategy. In 2014, Wayne Gilbert (“W(G”) was appointed as Non-executive Director (“NED”) and
Consultant Chief Technology Officer (“CTO”), to provide strategic technical direction with a view to
create meaningful Intellectual Property in order to position the business for growth. A seed investment
(debt and equity) was taken in 2014 with a view to provide a catalyst for finther growth and allow the
products to be taken to market.

Between 2014 and 2016, significant growth occurred within the business with notable clients including
the RAC, as well as being awarded a significant R&D grant from Innovate UK. to build the next generation
of connected vehicle platforms within the business, the base platform of which underpinned the future
systems within TIPL.. In 2015, the company appeinted Duncan Davies (“DD”) as Finance Director who
invested equity in the business, around the same time a key member of staff, WG resigned as NED but
remained a technical advisor to the business on an ad hoc basis. Between 2016 and 2017 revenues fell
sharply owing to a combination of client loss, significant investment in product development and lack of
agreement on the future focus of the business within the Board.

In 2017, RD exited the business with DD to take forward the Notify product and a transaction occurred
resulting in 1IPL taking c40% stake within the business as it embarked on the development of its IC6
product and associated platforms. At this time and until July 2018 CH stepped up to be CEO of the

ISL. Limited / ITPL Limited / IOTL -- In Administration
25 February 2020



business and drove revenues to ¢£2.2m. In July 2018, the remaining shares in Control FI Limited were
sold in a share for share transaction, the entities name was changed to 1SL shortly afterwards, and became
the rading entity for the group. CH became Director of Software & Solutions, and the Board appointed
Christian Galle (“CG™) as CEQ to drive the telematics business forward.

The company’s cash flow was severely impacted in 2019, loans totalling £1.84million were paid in to the
Group from LDL via one of their associated company, Eurosalamis Enterprises Limited over a period
from April 2019 to September 2019. These loans were secured by a debenture on the assets of [PL which
was created on 7 November 2019 and registered on 14 November 2019.

In early December 2019, management identified and raised to shareholders that a further £1m was
required to cash flow the companies until they would were self-funding. £500k was introduced from a
new investor who promised another £500k in January 2020.

However, just three weeks later, management revised their position and advised that a further £1.4m
would be required, At this point, the new investor withdrew their offer of an additional £500k in January
and there was no way of funding the extra £1.4m newly identified. Once this position was made clear,
our lender called in their loans, this meant that the business could not continue and as a consequence
sought independent advice from DFW Associates to discuss its options at a meeting held on 31 December
2019. The Company’s instructions were formalised in the engagement letter dated and signed by the
director on 31 December 2019.

Given the circumstances the Director was advised that he should take steps to protect the assets of the
company for the benefit of the Company’s creditors. A Notice of Appointment of an Administrator was
filed on 2 January 2020 appointing David Frederick Wilson as Administrator of the Company. David
Frederick Wilson is licensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales.

HPL

IIPL (“the Company) was incorporated in November 2010 to exploit IP developed by M2M Solutions,
a company set up by WG, Mark Johnson (“MJ”) and Ian Pirie (“IP”). WG an MJ had been shareholders
and directors of an earlier company, Risk Technology Ltd {(“RTL”) which was a pioneer in the pay as
you drive (“PAYI¥") insurance service industry. RTL successfully developed vehicle installed devices
with unique driver behaviour and crash detection features. RTL was also was a pioneer in the use of
cloud-based services, both of which delivered lower cost services with better feature sets than
competitors.

The cloud service development was undertaken by ISL, who carried out much of the early platform
development for the service.

RTL was sold to the RAC, forming the basis of the RAC’s successful PAYD business.

Subsequently, WG and MIJ realised that that the cost of the previous generation PAYD services could be
substantially reduced by making the hardware components self-instatled. Under the M2M umbrella, WG
and M1 developed prototypes of a new, battery powered device that could be self-installed by the insured.
This effectively reduced the annual cost of a PAYD service by £100. Patents were filed protecting the
core concept behind the devices.

[IPL approached Kerry Michael (“KM™) for advice on the potential for the new device, which became
known as JBB in its development phase. KM initially funded further R&D stages with additional grants
covering the patent work.

KM is a shareholder in a PAYD start-up, which was well suited to the new device offering. IIPL was
formed to deliver a final product into this market, development of a production device was subcontracted
to STI Limited (“STI™), work on the cloud service platform to ISL, KM invested further in Group
Companies (detailed above in ISL)} to cover the development costs, M2M contributed the IP in the devices
and services to the new company.

Development of the company went well, JJB was delivered reasonably on time and budget by STI with
close engagement from WG.

ISL Limited / 1IPL Limited / [OTL — In Administration
25 February 2020



As the business grew, it became necessary to recruit a sales team, this was led by Christian Galle (CG).
As the proportion of ITPL work subcontracted to [SL grew, it became advantageous to take over ISL and
merge it into ITPL. JBB was re-branded as IC6 with the intention of it becoming part of a family of
related devices.

CG expanded sales efforts into Denmark and South Africa, which created the need to develop an
additional device, which became known as IC8.

M7 suffered from health problems and took a non-executive role; CG was appointed CEO of the business,
with CH, who had led the software and services business ISL becoming the leaders of the company. KM,
MJ and WG occupied non-exec roles providing financial and technical direction.

STI, having successfully developed 1C6, subsequently made a disastrous showing in IC8. The design
was poorly executed and was very late, creating serious challenges in the relationship with the end
customer in Denmark. A project manager with extensive experience in the contract manufacturing
industry, Andrew Wycherley (“AW”) was brought in to assist.

[IPL integrated a key hardware parther, Roedan Embedded systems inio the company to help recover the
situation. After several months, it became clear that STI would not complete the 1C8 program and a
decision had to be taken how to proceed.

Twa proposals were made, CG favouring a subcontract of all hardware to a partner in China, WG
favoured using in-house resources to complete the task. This was put to a board meeting in February
2019, The board decided to go with the China subcontracting process, which resulted in the IJPL
hardware business being closed and AW’s employment terminated. This was not acceptable to WG, who
stood down from any active participation in the company.

Over the next six months, it became clear that many of the proposed contracts in South Affica, initiated
by CG, and had little value in reality. Pressure grew from the customer base due to late deliveries of
hardware and services, placing great demands for cash on the IIPL investors.

By July 2019 it was clear that serious problems existed at all levels of the business. Performance targets
for the flagship 1C6 device were not being met, 1C8 was still not delivered and the SA contracts did not
materialise.

Tn August 2019 it was decided to terminate CG and restructure the business. AW re-joined the business
to help recover the situation, but it became clear that further delays to deliveries were inevitable.

As stated above in ISL, in early December 2019, management identified and raised to shareholders that
a further £1m was required to cash flow the companies until they would were self-funding. £500k was
introduced from a new investor who promised another £500k in January 2020,

However, just three weeks later, management revised their position and advised that a further £1.4m
would be required. At this point, the new investor withdrew their offer of an additional £500k in January
and there was no way of funding the extra £1.4m newly identified. Once this position was made clear,
our lender called in their loans, this meant that the business could not continue and as a consequence
sought independent advice from DFW Associates to discuss its options at a meeting held on 31 December
2019. The Company’s instructions were formalised in the engagement letter dated and signed by the
director on 3} December 2019. Given the circumstances the Director was advised that he should take
steps to protect the asseis of the company for the benefit of the Company’s creditors.

A Notice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator (“NOIA”} was subsequently filed in the High Court
of Justice, The Business & Property Courts in Leeds on 31 December 2019. Fellowing receipt of consent
to the Administrators appointment from the qualifying floating charge holder, Lanesborough
Developments Limited on 2 January 2020, a Notice of Appointment of an Administrator was filed on 2
January 2020 appointing David Frederick Wilson as Administrator of the Company. David Frederick
Wilson is licensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales.

1SL Limited / IIPL Limited / IOTL -- In Administration
25 February 2020



10TL

IOTL was incorporated in 2015 as an Intellectual Property (“IP”) company to develop and exploit
protectable IP. The entity was a wholly owned subsidiary of ISL with commercial agreements in place
with associated inventors who would benefit from the IP when it was commercialised. Its activity was
funded via inter-company loans from ISI.. Its most notable invention is the Driver 1D patent that allows
a driver to be identified from their driving behaviour identified from the vehicle installed devices.

In view of the above financial difficulties with the rest of the Group companies the Directors sought
independent advice from DFW Associates to discuss its options at a meeting held on 31 December 2019.
The Company’s instructions were formalised in the engagement letter dated and signed by the director
on 31 December 2019.

(iven the circumstances the Director was advised that he should take steps to protect the assets of the
company for the benefit of the Company’s creditors. A Notice of Appointment of an Administrator was
filed on 2 January 2020 appointing David Frederick Wilson as Administrator of the Company. David
Frederick Wilson is licensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales.

6. ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION & OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The Director(s) of the Companies is/are required to lodge a statement of affairs as at 2 January 2020
which has to be filed with the Registrar of Companies as soon as reasonable practicable pursuant to Rule
3.32 of the Rules. A Notice has been served on the Director(s) of the Companies, however the statement
of affairs have not yet been received and extension of time has been granted to enable some assistance to
be provided to the director(s) to prepare them. In the meantime, an estimate of the financial position as
at the date of this report are enclosed at Appendix 2, together with a list of creditors including their names,
addresses and details of their debts, including any security held.

It should be noted that no provision has been made in the estimated financial position for costs and
expenses of realisation and the costs of the Administration. [ would make the following points with
regards to the estimated financial position and anticipated return to creditors:

Secured Creditor

ISL

There are no secured creditors in this instance.
IPPL.

LDL

At the date of the appointment the estimated indebtedness in accordance with the records of the
Companies to LDL was £1,508,865 (originals loans totalling £1,840,000 [ess repayments of £292,726
and £38,409 made in December 2019 by ISL). The Administrator is in correspondence with LDL to
reconcile the outstanding liability due to them which appears to have been paid to IPL and IPS, however
the debt has been secured by a debenture against ITPL created on 7 November 2019 and registered on 14
November 2019, creating fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Company. It is not anticipated
that LDL will be repaid in full under the terms of their security.

As stated above the Administrator will undertake a full reconciliation of this debt, the inter-company
transactions and obtain legal advice in relation to LDL’s security.

1QTL
There are no secured creditors in this instance.
Prescribed Part

Section 176a of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the Administrator must make a prescribed part of the company’s net property available

ISL Limited / IIPL Limited / JOTL — In Administration
25 February 2020



for the unsecured creditors which is calculated at 50% of the first £10,000 of net floating charge
realisations plus 20% thereafter up to maximum of £600,000.

ISL
There are no floating charge creditors, therefore the prescribed part does not apply in this instance.
PL

The prescribed part dees not apply in this instance as the company’s net property is less than the
prescribed minjmum.

10TL
There are no fleating charge creditors, therefore the prescribed part does not apply in this instance.
Preferential Creditors

The employees were all employed by ISL. The former directors and employees have made claims to the
Redundancy Payments Service (“RPS™) in relation to wage arrears (limited to £800 per person) and
holiday pay subject to the RPS statutory limits. The RPS have not yet submitted a claim in the
Administration in respect of these claims. It is anticipated that the preferential claims will be settled in
full.

Unsecured Creditors

The list of creditors’ names, addresses and amounts due has been extracted from the books and records
of the Companies.

ISL

The majority of the unsecured claims are in ISL. There are 40 unsecured creditors detailed in the
estimated statement of affairs with estimated claims of £4,999,438.

At present, it is considered likely that the unsecured creditors will be receive a distribution and the
Company will move from Administration into Liquidation to enable the Liquidator to make a distribution
to the unsecured creditors. Creditors who have not already done so are requested to submit details of
their claims on the attached statement of claim form attached at Appendix 9. The claims will be collated
and passed to any subsequently appointed Liquidator. In addition any creditor wishing to claim retention
of title or any other ¢laims in respect of the assets should notify me immediately.

1TPL

There are 8 unsecured creditors detailed in the estimated statement of affairs with estimated claims of
£378,100.

At present, it is considered unlikely that there will be sufficient funds available to enable any form of
distribution to the unsecured creditor. This statement is being made in accordance with paragraph
32{1)b) of Schedule Bl to the Act. Creditors should continue to submit claims on the claim form
attached at Appendix 9, in the event there are sufficient funds should the position change. These claims
will be collated and passed to any subsequently appeinted Liquidator.

10TL
The only creditor detailed in the company records is ISL in respect of an intercompany loan balance of
£41,282.

At present, it is considered unlikely that there will be sufficient funds available to enable any form of
distribution to the unsecured creditor. This statement is being made in accordance with paragraph
52(1)b) of Schedule B1 to the Act. Creditors should continue to submit claims on the claim form
attached at Appendix 9, in the event there are sufficient funds should the position change. These claims
will be collated and passed to any subsequently appointed Liquidator.

ISL Limited / IIPL Limited / IOTL — In Administration
25 February 2020



7. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Attached at appendix 1 is an account of the receipts and payments from the commencement of
Administration on 2 January 2020 to the date of this report.

ISL / 1IPL / IIOT
Intellectual Property / Intellectual Property Rights

The main assets of the Companies are the intellectual property, rights (“IP”), titles and registered patents.
Following the Administrator’s appointment Clarion Solicitors conducted [P searches for the Companies
for the registered trade mark, designs and patents. All of the registered IP rights sits in IIPL with the
exception of one patent held by IOTL. It is understood that ISL developed certain of the IP rights on
behalf of IIPL.

Sanderson Weatherall (“our agents™) were consulted to provide advice in relation to determining the value
of the IP. They confirmed that given the nature of the IP it is not possible to value it as there are no
limited market comparators and as such have said that the best way to determine the value for the IP was
to market it and invite offers.

There were a number of interested parties in acquiring the intellectual property rights and certain assets,
all of which were sent non-disclosure agreements (*NDA™) prior to receiving any financial information
in respect of the Company. In total 5 expressions of interest had been received and NDA’s were sent to
all of these parties, resulting in 4 signed NDA’s and 1 formal offer with the prospective purchaser
attributing a value of £970,000 for the rights held by the IIPL, £30,000 for the rights held by ISL and
£5,000 for the IP held by IIOTL. This is detailed further below (sale of the [P & Certain Assets).

ISL /11PL /TTOT

Sale of the IP & Certain Assets
A combined offer of £1,020,000 was received from a connected party, AGM Technelogies Limited (“the
Purchaser”) (with a common shareholder and director, Kerry Michael) to acquire an assignment of the

intellectual property rights business and assets.

Following the advice and recommendations from our agents, and in the absence of any other offers for
the IP, the offer was accepted and a sale of the IP and certain assets concluded on ¢ February 2020.

The sale consideration was as follows:

£
Intellectual Property — IIPL 970,600
Intellectual Property — ISL 30,000
Intellectual Property — IOTL 5,000
Stock — ISL, 14,950
Server — ISL 50
Total 1,020,000

The consideration was paid on completion by the Purchaser less £940,000 in respect of IIPL, which has
been allocated as a fixed charge distribution to LD{.. The sales considerations have been posted to the
receipts and payments accounts of the companies attached at Appendix 1.

ISL

Office Furniture & Equipment / Motor Vehicle

On 2 January 2020, our agents who are RICS registered agents/valuers were instructed to attend the
Companies trading premises to conduct a RICS (red book) asset appraisal and valuation of the Company
owned office furniture and equipment. The company owned a Toyota Aventis which has been used as a

1SL Limited / IIPL Limited / IOTL — In Administration
25 February 2020



test vehicle. They attended on 6 January 2020 to carry out a vatuation on the basis of market value as a
whele in its working place (in-situ) and for removal from the premises (ex-situ) which are detailed below:

Category of Assets Market Value as a Market Value for
whole in-situ removal from the

£ premises (ex-situ) £

Office Furniture & Equipment 8,500 3,500
Motor Vehicle — unencumbered 400 400
Total 8,900 5,900

Basis for the Valuations

The market value is the estimated amount for which an asset should exchange on the valuation date
between a willing buyer and a willing seller in an arm’s length transaction. The valuations do not take
into account any costs of realisation.

i) Asawhole in its working place — In-sita
The market value as a whole in its working place after proper marketing is intended to reflect
that the purchaser will continue to remain in occupation of the premises and the assets will
remain in-situ,

if) For removal from the premises — Ex-situ
The market value for removal from the premises is intended to reflect the amount which would
be achieved should all the assets be offered for sale by way of online auction of the warehouse
and office furniture and private treaty bulk sale of the remaining stock from site.

Our agents recommended that the most appropriate method of disposal was by way of a public online
auction which was listed for 30 January 2020. The auction sale has achieved £14,500 and a further £350
by private treaty sales. These funds are being held by our agents and have not been accounted for in the
receipts and payments account attached at Appendix 1.

Stock

This relates to materials being manufactured on behalf of the Company being held by the production
company in Shanghai. Due to changes in specification to the product much of the stock held was obsolete
and also various payments remained outstanding.

Inter-Company Loan - IOTL

There have been inter-company historic loans totalling £41,282 made to IOTL as it has not operated a
bank account since 2016. IOTL has been dormant other than holding the rights and title to the registered
patent which has incurred ongoing costs. For the purposes of the estimated financial position this has
been written down to nil.

Encumbered Motor Vehicle on Finance

The company had a Voivo XC90 which was subject to a purchase plan finance agreement with Volvo
Car Financial Services, who have now collected the vehicle.

Book Debts
At the date of Appointment ISL had an outstanding ledger in the sum of £89,438 with a collectable

balance of £79,090. For the purposes of the estimated statement of this has been written down by 40%
for bad and disputed debts to an estimated to realise figure of £47,454, which is attached at Appendix 2.

Retention of Title Claims

There have been two retention of title claims both of which have been valid and the goods have been
collected.

ISL Limited / 1IIPL Limited / IOTL — In Administration
25 February 2020



Cash at Bank

At the date of appointment £2,336.03 was being held in the Company bank account at Santander UK plc.
These funds have been transferred into the Administration account.

Lease to the Premises ISL & TIPL

ITIPL leased offices to the 1% floor of Bates Mill, Colne Road, Huddesfield, HD1 3AG on a 4 years 2
month lease which commenced on 26 September 2018 from Bates & Co. (Huddersfield) Limited (“the
Landlord™). The rent has been paid up to December 2019 by ISL.

ISL leased offices to the 2™ floor of Bates Mill, Colne Road, Huddersfield, HD1 3AG on a 5 year lease
which commenced on 13 November 2017 from the Landlord. The rent had been paid up to December
2019 by ISL.

Following his appointment the Administrator made an agreement with the Landlord that the companies
in Administration will occupy the premises, the rent was to be invoiced on a monthly basis until the assets
have been sold and uplifted from the premises. I confirm that the 1% floor offices were vacated on 17
January 2020 and the 2™ floor offices were vacated on 6 February 2020 and the keys have been returned
to the Landlord. Invoices have been received for this period totalling £5,274.06 plus VAT which will be
paid out of ISL., as they historically paid ali the rent invoices.

8. ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE
ADMINISTRATIONS

Purpose of the Administration

in accordance with paragraph 49(1} of schedule B!l to the Act [ am required to set out my proposals for
achieving the purpose of the Administration which in this context means one of the objectives specified
in Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act, this has been detailed above at Section 3 of this report (statutory
purpose of the Administrations).

In respect of each of the Companies it is proposed that:

(D The Administrator continues to manage the affairs and property of the Company in such
manner as he considers, with a view to achieving the statutory purpose for which the
Company was placed into Administration;

(ii) If the Administrator considers it appropriate, he may seek creditor approval to extend the
period of the Administration or apply to Court under the provisions of Paragraph 76 (2) (a)
of Schedule B1 to the Act for an order that his term of office be extended;

(iit) The Administrator be authorised to apply provisions at Paragraph 83 to Schedule B of the
Act, enabling the Company to move from Administration to Creditors Voluntary
Liguidation in the likely event of there being sufficient funds to distribute to unsecured
creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part. It is proposed that the Administrator
be appointed as Liguidator. Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomination is made before the proposals are approved;

(iv) The Company may be placed inte Compulsory Liquidation in circumstances where assets
are still to be realised or investigations concluded yet there will be no return to unsecured
creditors. It is proposed that the Administrator be appointed as Liquidator. Creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the nomination is
made before the proposals are approved;

(v The Administrator be authorised to apply to Court under Paragraph under Paragraph 65(3)
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act for permission to make a distribution to the unsecured
creditors within the Administration;

(vi) In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distributed to creditors as soon as all
matters relating to the Administration have been completed, the Administrator be authorised
to apply provisions at Paragraph 84 to Schedule B1 to the Act enabling a Notice to be filed
at the Registrar of Companies to enable the Company to move from Administration to
dissolution;

ISL Limited / IIPL Limited / IOTL — In Administration
25 February 2020



(vii) The Administrator investigates and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that he or the
Company may have against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or
former officers, advisers or former advisers of the Company;

(vil)  The Administrator shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as
contained in Schedule B1 of the Act, as he considers desirable or expedient to achieve the
statutory purpose of the Administration; and

(ix) The Administrator will be discharged from liability in accordance with Paragraph 98(1) of
Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon his appointment as Administrator ceasing to have
effect.

Exit Strategy from Administration
ISL

On present information it is apparent that there will be sufficient property to enable a distribution to the
ungecured creditors. Administrators do not have a general power to make a distribution to unsecured
creditors, and may only do so if the court gives permissions. It is considered that the court will enly grant
such permission in exceptional circumstances where the normal course for making distributions to
unsecured creditors in a voluntary liquidation is inappropriate. Additionally there may be matters for
enquiry concerning Company’s which are not within the scope of an Administrator’s powers and which
can only be properly dealt with by a Liquidator.

Consequently, as soon as [ am satisfied that 1 have fully discharged my duties as an Administrator and
that the purpose of the Administration has been fully achieved, I propose to implement the provisions of
Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act whereby on the registration of a notice sent by me to the Registrar
of Companies, my appointment as Administrator will cease to have effect, and the Company is will
automatically be placed into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation.

The Liguidator for the purpose of the winding up shall be —

(a) A person nominated by the creditors of the company in the prescribed manner and within the
prescribed period, or
(b) If no person nominated under paragraph (a), the Administrator, David Frederick Wilson.

However, should it appear that the company does not have sufficient property to enable a distribution to
unsecured creditors, as soon as [ am satisfied that I have fully discharged my duties as Administrator and
that the purpose of the Administration has been fully achieved, if there are no funds to distribute I propose
to implement the provisions of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the act. Under these provisions, on the
registration of @ notice sent by me to the Registrar of Companies, my appointment as Administrator ceases
to have effect, and at the end of three months the company will automatically be dissolved.

Where an Administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he must also
file a copy of the notice with the Court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on
application by any interested party the Court may suspend or disapply the dissolution of the Company.

Py,

On present information it is apparent that there will be sufficient property to enable a distribution to the
secured creditor, LDL.

Following payment of any further secured distribution and the conclusion of my investigations into the
affairs of the ITPL, as soon as I am satisfied that I have fully discharged my duties as Administrator and
that the purpose of the Administration has been fully achieved, I propose to implement the provisions of
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the act, Under these provisions, on the registration of a notice sent by me
to the Registrar of Companies, my appointment as Administrator ceases to have effect, and at the end of
three months the company will automatically be dissolved.

[SL Limited / I[IPL Limited / IOTL — In Administration
25 February 2020



Where an Administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he must also
file a copy of the notice with the Court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on
application by any interested party the Court may suspend or disapply the dissolution of the Company

However, should the position change and there is sufficient property to enable a diswribution to the
unsecured creditors. Administrators do not have a general power to make a distribution to unsecured
creditors, and may only do so if the court gives permissions. It is considered that the court will only grant
such permission in exceptional circumstances where the normal ceurse for making distributions to
unsecured creditors in a voluntary liguidation is inappropriate. Additionally there may be matters for
enquiry concerning Company’s which are not within the scope of an Administrator’s powers and which
can only be properly dealt with by a Liquidator.

Consequently, in the event of an unsecured distribution as soon as [ am satisfied that I have fully
discharged my duties as an Administrator and that the purpose of the Administration has been fully
achieved, I propose to implement the provisions of Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act whereby on
the registration of a notice sent by me to the Registrar of Companies, my appointment as Administrator
will cease to have effect, and the Company is will automatically be placed into Creditors Voluntary
Liguidation.

The Liquidator for the purpose of the winding up shall be —

fc) A person nominated by the creditors of the company in the prescribed manner and within the
prescribed period, or

If no person nominated under paragraph (a), the Administrator, David Frederick Wilson

I0TL

On present information it is apparent that there will be insufficient realisations after discharging the costs
of the Administration to enabie a distribution to the unsecured creditor, ISL.

As scon as | am satisfied that I have fully discharged my duties as Administrator and that the purpose of
the Administration has been fully achieved, I propose to implement the provisions of Paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 to the act. Under these provisions, on the registration of a notice sent by me to the Registrar
of Companies, my appointment as Administrator ceases to have effect, and at the end of three months the
company will automatically be dissolved.

Where an Administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he must also
file a copy of the notice with the Court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on
application by any interested party the Court may suspend or disapply the dissolution ¢f the Company

However, should the position change and there is sufficient property to enable a distribution to the
unsecured creditors. Administrators do not have a general power to make a distribution to unsecured
creditors, and may only do so if the court gives permissions. It is considered that the court will only grant
such permission in exceptional circumstances where the normal course for making distributions to
unsecured creditors in a voluntary liquidation is inappropriate. Additionaily there may be matters for
enquiry concerning Company’s which are not within the scope of an Administrator’s powers and which
can only be properly dealt with by a Liquidator.

Consequently, in the event of an unsecured distribution as soon as I am satisfied that T have fully
discharged my duties as an Administrator and that the purpose of the Administration has been fully
achieved, I propose to implement the provisions of Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act whereby on
the registration of & notice sent by me to the Registrar of Companies, my appointment as Administrator
will cease to have effect, and the Company is will automatically be placed into Creditors Voluntary
Liquidation.

The Liquidator for the purpose of the winding up shall be —

(d) A person nominated by the creditors of the company in the prescribed manner and within the
prescribed period, or

ISL Limited / IIPL Limited / IOTL - In Administration
25 February 2020



If no person nominated under paragraph (a), the Administrator, David Frederick Wilson

Extension to Period of Administrations

ISL/1IPL /1OTL

If it is not possible to finalise the Administrations within one year of the date of appeintment, the
Administrator’s term of office may be extended either by Court order for a specified period or by consent
of the creditors for a specified period, not exceeding twelve months. It may therefore become necessary
at a future time for me to seek creditor consent to extending the period of the Administrations forup to a
further twelve months following the anniversary of my appointment, in order to ensure that the objective
of the Administrations can be carried out. 1t is not anticipated that an extension will be required for any
of the Companies.

9.  PRE-ADMINISTATION COSTS

Pre-Administration costs are defined as fees charged and expenses incurred by the Administrator or any
other person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner before the Companies entered into
Administration.

In this case the basis on which my pre-administration costs would be incurred was agreed with the
directors of the Company in my firm’s letter of engagement dated 31 December 2019.

Time charged and expenses incurred by the Administrator and his agents and solicitors in the period prior
to their appointment are summarised below:

1S
Provider Services Amount Amount Unpaid
£ £
DFW Associates Time Costs 869.00 869.00
Clarion Solicitors Detailed betow 327.50 327.50
1,196.50 1,196.50
HPL
Provider Services Amount  Amount Unpaid
£ £
Clarion Solicitors Legal fees/disbs 908.00 908.00
908.00 908.00
IOTL
Provider Services Amount  Amount Unpaid
£ £
Clarion Solicitors Legal fees/disbs 375.80 375.80
375.80 375.80
1S

DFW Associates

In the period prior to Administration, DFW Associates provided insolvency advice to the Companies and
carried ouf an assessment of the Company’s financial position with a view establishing the appropriate
insolvency procedure.

The Administrator evaluated the Company’s financial position and advised that unless a significant
capital injection was introduced in the short term to pay employee wages, and essential suppliers complete

[SL Limited / UPL Limited / IOTL — In Administration
235 February 2020



and alleviate creditor pressure then trading of the business would not be able to continue given the
insolvent position of the Companies.

Subsequently, it was advised that Administration was the most suitable form of insolvency for the
Companies and the Administrator assisted with formulating an appropriate Administration strategy.

The work undertaken by DFW Associates included but was not limited to the following:

e Meeting with the Directors of the Company to provide advice and assistance regarding their
options and the most appropriate insclvency process;

*  Advising the Company on the financial control and supervision of the business from engagement
up until the Appointment of an Administrator;

»  Advising the Company on whether an early sale of the business and assets would be in the best
interests of creditors;

o Instructing and reviewing the valuation of the physical assets prepared by the independent
agents, Sanderson Weatherall;

¢ Instructing and liaising with solicitors in relation to legal advice and assistance, security review
prior to the appointment, preparing and filing the Notice of Intention to Appoint an
Administrator (IIPL) and subsequent court filing;

*  Dealing with pre-appointment related matters; and

e Considerations of the Insolvency process to achieve the strategy of the Administrations and
ensure maximum asset realisations are achieved.

Enclose at appendix 3 is a pre-appointment time cost summary for the Administrator and his staff for
each of the Companies. No time has been charged to IIPL or IOTL and 2.20 hours of time has been
charged to ISL equating to time costs of £869 at the rate of £395 per hour.

ISL / IIPL / JOTL

Clarion Solicitors

Clarion Solicitors, an independent law firm, who were instructed to provide legal advice to businesses in
all sectors and specialise in business sales/purchases, commercial contracts, litigation and property,
corporate recovery were instructed to provide legal advice and assistance in relation to the following
matters. They were instructed because of the experience and expertise in dealing with insolvency matters
and their close proximity to the Administrator’s office.

*  General advice and assistance in relation to the Administration pre-appointment matters;
s  Preparing and filing the Notice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator (JIPL); and
» Drafting the Appointment Document.

Disbursements of £50 have been accrued for the court fee in ISL, £30 court fees and £21 swear fees in
TTPL and £50 court fee in IOTL.

The Administrator considers that the work has furthered the achievement of the objectives of
Administrations being pursued, which are detailed at section 3 above (statement of affairs).

The Administrator is therefore seeking that the costs be paid as an expense of the Administration.
Pursuant to Rule 3.52 of the Insolvency Rules, approval to pay such costs as an expense is required from
the creditors committee, or in the absence of a committee, or if the committee does not make a
determination, by a decision of the creditors through a decision procedure (detailed at the conclusion of
this report). Payment of the unpaid pre-appointment costs requires separate approval and is not part of
the Administrators proposals subject to approval pursuant to Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Act.

[SL Limited / IIPL Limited / [OTL — In Administration
25 February 2020



10. ADMINISTATOR’S REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS
Case Stratepy

My overall strategy for the Administration is to realise the Company’s assets, namely the intellectual
property, physical assets and book debt collections.

Following the conclusion of realisation in respect of the above, I will look to exit Administration into
CVL to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors in respect of ISL. If it transpires that there are
insufficient realisations to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors I look to exit Administration into
dissolution.

Following the conclusion of my investigations into the loans received from LDL and repayments and
payment of any further secured distribution in respect of HPL, I will look to exit Administration into
dissolution.

I am being assisted in the performance of my duties by a Case Manager, who will have the day to day
conduct of the case and who will help me to ensure that the work done is carried out at the appropriate
grade.

I instructed agents, Sanderson Weatherall to carry out an inventory and valuation of the Companies
physical assets. They have also provided recommendations in relation to disposal advice, and dealt with
the sale of the remaining assets by way of an online auction and supervised the collection of assets and
clearance of the trading premises ready for the keys to be returned to the landlord. They were selected
because of their specialist knowledge and expertise in that sector.

I instructed solicitors, Clarion Solicitors to assist with the Notice of Intention to Appoint and
Administrator (IIPL) and Notice of Appointment of an Administrator for each of the Companies and
filing in court, provide confirmation in relation to the validity of my appointment and the Debenture
(IIPL), provide advice an conducted a review of the intellectual property and registered patents for each
of the Companies, draft the sale and purchase agreement, IP assignments and provide advice and
assistance in relation (o the Administration process.

Administrator’s Post Appointment Time Costs

ISL

Total time spent by the Administrator and his staff to 24 February 2020 has been 111.40 hours at an
average rate of £298.73 per hour equating to time costs of £33,728, this is detailed further at Appendix 4.

IIPL

Total time spent by the Administrator and his staff to 24 February 2020 has been 71.40 hours at an average
rate of £329.66 per hour equating to time costs of £23,338, this is detailed further at Appendix 4.

I0TL

Total time spent by the Administrator and his staff to 24 February 2020 has been 15 houts at an average
rate of £281 per hour equating to time costs of £4,215, this is detailed further at Appendix 4.

Statutory Fees Estimate
1IPL

As detailed in section 3.4 above it is anticipated that there will only be a distribution to the secured
creditor, therefore fee approval will be requested by consent of the secured creditor.

ISL Limited / HPL Limited / IOTL — In Administration
25 February 2020



10TL

As detailed at section 3.5 above, it is anticipated that all of the realisations will be utilised in costs. Asa
result there is no requirement to seek a decision from the creditors in relation to the Administrator’s time
costs.

ISL

I propose to be remunerated as Administrator on the basis of time necessarily spent on the matters by
myself and my staff at DFW Associates charged at standard charging rates, a copy of which are also
attached at Appendix 6. [ also seek authority to draw my remuneration on account as and when funds are
received into the estate.

When seeking to agree that my remuneration be paid on the basis of my time costs 1 am obliged to provide
a statutory estimate of my fees for the ISL (attached at Appendix 4} which, if approved, will act as a cap
on the amount of remuneration that | can draw out of the assets of the ISL without further authority from

creditors.

The services to be provided by me include those required by law and/or professional regulations to deal
with the Administrations, as well as the more obvious work to be done in realising the assets, which work
is in the direct financial interest of creditors.

The fee estimates attached at Appendix 4 set out the work that I expect to undertake, the average hourly
rate of the personnel working on it and the time it is expected to take. Please note that the total fee estimate
includes the time already spent.

In order to prepare my fee estimate at this stage in the Administration I have necessarily made a number
of assumptions about the extent of the work that will be required. The most important of these
assumptions are:-

s  That the duration of the Administration will not exceed 12 months;

e That it will not become necessary to bring or defend any legal proceedings; and

» That my investigations do not reveal any transactions that it is necessary to investigate in greater
depth, or to pursue in the interests of the creditors of the Companies.

Accordingly my fee estimate does not include these activities and on that basis you will see that my fees
are proposed to be capped as follows £54,253 representing 186.40 hours in aggregate at an average
charging rate of £292.51 per hour,

Where any of the excluded activities required, [ am permitted to treat them as ‘milestones’ in the conduct
of the case, and am then able to provide creditors with a revised fee estimate to accommaodate the extra
work. In that event, creditors may agree to an increase in the cap on my remuneration.

I am also more generally permitted to revert to creditors for further fee approval should matters develop
in a manner that has not currently been foreseen, or shonld additional matters emerge. In practice, it may
be that some of the anticipated activities take longer than expected for example any legal action in relation
to book debt collections. Provided the outcome remains at all times fair and reasonable for the creditors
the fee cap operates on the total time spent and not on the estimates for the individual activities.

Please note that your approval to the basis of my remuneration does not necessarily mean that I will
receive that level of remuneration. 1 am obliged to let you know what my costs will be, not the amount
that T expect to recover. 1 can only be paid out of the assets of [SL, so if that does not come in as anticipated
I may not be paid in full for my services as Administrator, or at all.

The following information in relation to the statutory fee estimate and statement of disbursements and
expenses are set out in the attachments below:

*  Appendix 2 — Administrator’s Estimated Financial Position as at 25 February 2020;
s Appendix 4 --Administrator’s Statutory Fee Estimate incorporating time incurred to date;
»  Appendix 5 — Administrator’s Statutory Estimate of Expenses and Disbursements;

[SL Limited / IIPL Limited / IOTL — In Administration
25 February 2020



* Appendix 6 - DFW Associates charge out policy;

*  Appendix 7 — Notice of Decision by Correspondence;
s Appendix 8 - Decision Form; and

= Appendix 9 — Creditor Claim Form.

It would be of assistance to me in the performance of my duties as Administrator if you could complete and
return the Decision Form and the creditor claim form to my office by the Decision Date specified in the
Notice, which is 12 March 2020 at 23.59 signifying your decision for each of the resolutions.

A copy of a Creditors” Guide to Administrators’ Fees, can be downloaded from the following link:

https:/Awww.r3.ore.uk/media/documents/publications’professional/ Administration%e2 0 Creditor%20Fee
%020Guide%620Anril%202017 pdf

Alternatively 1 shall be pleased to provide you with a hard copy free of charge on request.

Statutory Estimate of Disbursements and Expenses

The Administrator’s estimated Statutory Statement of Expenses is attached at Appendix 5. Tam obliged
at this early stage to estimate the nature and quantum of my expenses for the entire duration of the
Administrations.

In order to make this statement I have therefore had to make a number of assumptions, which are detailed
in the Estimate.

As the Administrations progress I may find that I am not obliged to incur certain of these expenses, or
may be obliged to incur additional expenses. An updated position will be reported to creditors in my
future progress reports.

The Administrator’s expenses and disbursements are payable out of the assets of the Companies in a
statutory priority which means that they rank for payment ahead of the Administrators own remuneration.

As Administrator, 1 have direct authority under the Insolvency Rules to defray expenses necessarily and
properly incurred in the performance of my duties, however professional regulations require me to obtain
specific approval from creditors for the rates at which apportioned costs, such as photocopying and
mileage charges, are charged in the Administrations.

Such costs are known as Category 2 disbursements and are shown separately in the Expenses Estimate,
and a resolution to enable creditors to consider approving them is on the enclosed decision form. Details
of DFW Associates standard tariff rates for Category 2 disbursements are also attached at Appendix 6.

It is important that you have enough information about the services that I am going to provide as
Administrator to be able to assess the reasonableness of my estimate of the costs of providing them. That
is something that, ultimately, only you can determine. If you require a more detailed description of the
specific tasks that I will be carrying out, please let me know and I shall be pleased to provide it.

12. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS
Directors of the Companies Conduct

As part of his statutory duties, the Administrator will consider the conduct of the Directors of the
Companies and any person he considers a shadow or de facto parimer in relation to their management of
the affairs of the Company, during the three years prior to the appointment of the Administrator and the
causes of failure and will submit a confidential report to the Insolvency Service.,

As part of the investigation, the Administrator will consider, amongst other matters, the following:

s Statutory compliance issues;
* Misfeasance or breach of duty; and
*  Antecedent transactions (including transactions at an under value and preferences)

[SL Limited / [IPL Limited / TOTL — In Administration
25 Februoary 2020



Creditors who wish to draw any matters to the attention of the Administrator should write to the address
given on the front of this report.

SIP 13 — Transactions with connected parties

The Administrator is obliged to identify and investigate any transactions entered into by the Companies
and any connected parties in the two years prior to their appointment. Further details shall be provided in
the Administrator’s first progress report after I have carried out my investigations.

Sale of Assets to Director

There has been a sale of an Apple Mac monitor and Sharp flat screen TV, to a former director of the
Companies, Carl Howarth for a consideration of £300 on 21 January 2020.

Third Party Asscts

Should you helieve that you own items that may have been present at the Companies trading premises at
the date of appointment please contact the Administrator as soon as possible.

13. CONCLUSION

The Administrator is seeking creditor approval to the Administrator’s proposals and certain resolutions
by correspondence in respect of ISL, in order for your vote to count you should complete and return the
decision voting form (ISL) attached at appendix 8§ by the deadline of 23:59 on 12 March 2020 or your
vote will be disregarded, as will any votes received after the deadline. In order for your vote to be
counted, please also complete and return a claim form for (ISL) attached at Appendix 9. Voting and
claim forms should be returned to DF'W Associates, 29 Park Square West, Leeds, LS1 2PQ or by email
to sam.booth/@dfwassociates.co.uk.

Creditors will be notified of the outcome of the voting in due course. Subject to the approval of my
proposals by the decision procedure, I will report on progress again approximately six months after the
commencement of the Administrations, ot at the conclusion of the Administrations, whichever is the
sooner. Please note that there may be changes to the content of these proposals, and if so, will be reported
to creditors at the earliest opportunity.

Neither [ nor DFW Associates have any relationship with any of the creditors of the Companies which could
give rise to a conflict of interest in their consideration of any of the resclutions proposed.

Should you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact me.

Your 1ty

David Frem;s;n

Administrator

Date: 25 February 2020

[SL. Limited / 1IPL Limited / IOTL — In Administration
25 February 2020



INTERCEPT SERVICES LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

ADMINISTRATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Office Furniture & Equipment
Stock

Book Debts

Cash at Bank

Motor Vehicle

[ntellectual Property Rights

PAYMENTS
Statutory Advertising

Net Receipts/{Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank
VAT Receiveable
VAT Payable

2 JANUARY 2020 TO 21 FEBRUARY 2020

Statement From 2 Jan 20

of affairs to 21 Jan 20 Total

£ £ £

5,530.00 50.00 50.00

14,950.00 14,950.00 14,950.00

47,454 00 6,480.99 6,480.99

2,336.00 2,336.03 2,336.03
40¢.00 - -

30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00

100,690.00 53,817.02 53,817.02

{91.00) {91.00)

{51.00) (91.00)

53,726.02 53,726.02

62 70782 62,707.82

18.20 18.20

{9,000.00) (2,000.00)

53,726.02 53,726.02

Appendix 1



Appendix 2

INTERCEPT SERVICES LIMITED
(IN ADMINTSTRATION)

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 25 FEBRUARY 2020

Book Value Estimated to
Notes £ Realise £
Assets not specifically pledged

Office furniture & Equipment / Motor Vehicle 1 25,093 14,850
Stoclk 2 154,569 14,950
Boak Debts 3 79,090 47,454
Cash at Bank 4 2,336 2,336
Intellectual Property Rights 5 2,769,949 30,000
Inter-Company Loan - IOTL 6 41,282 Nil
3,072,319 109,590
Amount Avalable for Pref Creditors 109,594
Est. Preferential Creditors 7 (78,858)
Shortfall as per Preferential Creditors 30,732
Less: Prescribed Part 8 Nil
Amount avaliable to Floating Charge Creditors 30,732
Less: Nil
Shortfall as per Floating Charge Creditors 30,732
Add: Prescribed Part 8 Nil
Amount available to Unsecured Creditors 30,732

Estimated Unsecured Creditors
Employee Estimated Claims for Redundancy/Pay in Lieu 9 (60,558)
Trade and expense creditors 10 (922,444)
HM Revenue & Custom 11 (58,139)
Loan - LDL 12 (1)
Landlord - Contingent Claim 13 (122,166)
Inter-Company Loan ITPL 14 (3.896,688)

(5,059,996)

Surplus/deficit to unsecured creditors (5,029,264)



Appendix 2

INERCEPT SERVICES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION

The last set of accounts prepared by the accountants were draft unaudited financial statements for the yvear ended
30 June 2019. It should be noted that no provision has been made for the costs and expenses of the Administration

1)

2)

3)

Y

Office Furniture and Equipment / Motor Vehicle

On 2 January 2020, Sanderson Weatherall (“our agents™) who are RICS registered agents/valuers were
instructed to attend the Companies trading premises to conduct a RICS (red book) asset appraisal and
valuation of the Company owned office furniture and equipment. The company owned a Toyota Aventis
which has been used as a test vehicle. They attended on 6 January 2020 to camry out a valuation on the
basis of market value as a whole in its working place (in-situ) and for removal from the premises (ex-
situ) which are detailed below:

Category of Assets Market Value as a Market Value for
whole in-situ removal from the

£ premises (ex-situ) £

Office Furniture & Equipment 8,500 5,500
Motor Vehicle — unencumbered 400 400
Total 8,900 5,900

Basis for the Valuations

The assets have been valued on a market value basis. The market value is the estimated amount for
which an asset or liability should exchange on the valuation date between a willing buyer and a willing
seller in an arm’s length transaction. The valuations do not take into account any costs of realisation,

As a whole in its working place — In-situ

The market value as a whole in its working place after proper marketing is intended to reflect that the
purchaser will continue to remain in occupation of the premises and the assets will remain in-situ.

For removal from the premises — Ex-situ

The market value for removal from the premises is intended to reflect the amount which would be
achieved should all the assets be offered for sale by way of online auction of the warehouse and office
furniture and remaining stock from site.

SW recommended that the most appropriate method of disposal was by way of a public online auction
which was listed for 30 January 2020. The auction sale has achieved £14,500 and a further £350 by
private treaty sales.

Stock

This relates to materials being manufactured on behalf of the Company being held by the production
company in Shanghai. Due to changes in specification to the product much of the stock held was obsolete
and also various payments remained outstanding.

Book Debts

At the date of Appointment ISL had an outstanding ledger in the sum of £89,438 with a collectable
balance of £79,090. For the purposes of the estimated statement of this has been written down by 40%
for bad and disputed debts to an estimated to realise figure of £47,454.



4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

9

Appendix 2

Cash at Bank

At the date of appointment £2,336.03 was being held in the Company bank account at Santander UK plc.
These funds have been transferred into the Administration account.

Intellectual Property Rights (“1P™)

The main assets of the Companies are the (“IP”) rights, titles and registered patents. Following the
Administrator’s appointment Clarion Selicitors conducted IP searches for the Companies for the
registered trade mark, designs and patents. All of the registered IP rights sits in ITPL with the exception
of one patent held by IOTL. It is understocd that ISL developed certain of the IP rights on behalf of
IIPL.

Qur agents, Sanderson Weatherall (“SW”) were consulted to provide advice in relation to determining
the value of the IP. They confirmed that given the nature of the IP it is not possible to value it as there
are no limited market comparators and as such have said that the best way to determine the value for the
IP was to market it and invite offers.

There were a number of interested parties in acquiring the intellectual property rights and certain assets,
all of which were sent non-disclosure agreements {“NIDA™) prior to receiving any financial information
in respect of the Company. In total 5 expressions of interest had been received and NIDA’s were sent to
all of these parties, resulting in 4 signed NDA’s and | formal offer with the prospective purchaser
attributing a value of £970,000 for the IP and the rights held by the [IPL, £30,000 for the rights held by
ISL and £5,000 for the TP held by 10TL.

Following the advice and recommendations from our agents, and in the absence of any other offers for
the IP, the offer was accepted and a sale of the 1P and certain assets concluded on 6 February 2020 (see
the section 7 of the report for further details).

Inter-Company Loan - IOTL

There have been inter-company loans totalling £41,282 made to IOTL as it has not operated a bank
accourt since 2016. IOTL has been dormant other than holding the rights and title to the registered patent
which has incurred ongoing costs. For the purposes of the estimated financial position this has been
written down to nil.

Preferential Creditors

The preferential claims anticipated from the employees and Director, in respect of wage arrears and
holiday pay have been estimated at £78,858 for the purposes of the estimated financial position. Claims
have been submitted to the Redundancy Payments Office, however they have not yet submitted a claim
in the Administration. It is anticipated that the preferential claims will be settled in full.

Prescrihed Part

Section 176a of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or affer 15
September 2003, the Administrator must make a prescribed part of the company’s net property available
for the unsecured creditors which is calculated at 50% of the first £10,000 of net floating charge
realisations plus 20% thereafter up to maximum of £600,000.

The prescribed part does not apply in this instance as there are no floating charge creditors.
Employecs Estimated Claims for Redundancy and Pay in Lieu of Notice

The employees and Director were made redundant by the Company at the date of appointment and they
have submitted claims to the RPO for pay in lieu of notice and redundancy entitlements. The RPO will
lodge a claim in the Administration for these claims and the employees may be entitled to make claim
for any shortfall. The amount has been estimated for the purposes of the estimated financial position.



10)

11)

12)

13)

14)

Appendix 2

Trade & Expense Creditors

This figure has been taken from information provided by the Company and should not be taken as an
agreed amount.

HM Revenue & Customs

This amount has been taken from the initial claim received from HM Revenue & Customs on 30 January
2020 in the sum of £58,139 in respect of VAT.

Loan — LDL

At the date of the appointment the estimated indebtedness in accordance with the records of the
Companies to LDL was £1,508,865 (originals loans totalling £1,840,000 less repayments of £292,726
and £38,409 made in December 2019 by ISL). The Administrator is in coirespondence with LDL to
reconcile the outstanding liability due to them which appears to have been paid to [PL and IPS, however
the debt has been secured by a debenture against UPL created on 7 November 2019 and registered on 14
November 2019, creating fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Company. For the purposes
of'the estimated financial position the liability is being shown as a contingent claim of £1 as it is believed
the loans were made to TIPL.

As stated above the Administrator will undertake a full reconciliation of this debt, the inter-company
transactions and obtain legal advice in relation to LD1.’s security.

Landlord - Contingent Claim

ISL leased offices to the 2™ floor of Bates Mill, Colne Road, Huddersfield, HD1 3AG on a S year lease
which commenced on 13 November 2017 from the Landlord. The rent had been paid up to December
2019,

Following his appointment the Administrator made an agreement with the Landlord that the Company
in Administration will occupy the premises which is to be invoiced on a monthly basis until the assets
have been sold and uplifted from the premises. I confirm that the 2™ floor offices were vacated on 6
February 2020 and the keys have been returned to the Landlord.

The Landiords claim has been estimated for the remaining term of the lease not including any
dilapidations.

Inter-Company Loan ITPL

There have been inter-company loans of £3,896,688 made from I1PL. This figure has been extracted
from the management accounts as at 31 December 2019 and should not be taken as agreed.



z xipuzddy

00'PP0'T
0o0izZ'e
00'009°E
00°000'E
0099L°T
o0l

o0l
00°889°069'¢
0001TLL
00 oSy

76 8£1°8%
1971001
00700022
05°LL6

00 §8€
Q0'09E"6
00 0FT'81
00°009°¢
00'088°08¢
LP'TR0'91
00 $91°7Z1
16°€81°0]
(0°L8T'ST
£$658° T
00°as
TE8TSCI
Q0 0ES'ET
D061y
00'20L

PIIT AILn3g 3

Hdb 61OA OA “PIOJN] "9SNCH UDUNLISIS]

AN 02 SHBIS0SSESQUN ARG BT “TTVING A

TIT 1JH ‘PRYUSISPPNH ‘Jeang PUBHSqWNYLON £ 9IUSD) RIPSIN 81T,
X9 €YY U “WEYUaDaE ‘enusAY Ad[UeIS TE

woz dydasisiuilsepust-ausiape “TTVING A

JNE 2TV ‘SUBQ[Y 15 e pIdted L0 “KUE SWBYHIN

woo dndasmaui@ucssuey snepy “TTVNE AL

0OdT 187 'Spae] Isap a1enbg yjied 67 ‘SaIeloessy mAd o/

M) 00 0B ApuE Sueyd “TTvIAE Ad

M9 TWE Ureg "ABp SISUIN 9%

HST 6X ‘9914135 AOUaA|OSU] 59 JUSWSIOJU MRSBIRIN 169

3L £101 "H0AZ(] “UONAQUSY “MOPRIN 25Ud ¢

<P [-m@fo> [ - 21ED UENSLIYD IVING AH

MO0 TMN TOpUeT ‘Aupy SeIoued 1§ §¢ “HEYM S[Mouy 07

¥XHAZ 1O ‘PIPYSIapPRY 13311 SBPUN(] | “3SNo JUAURILIS

MHE $OH ‘PIRYSISPPIH “PROY 1840 SO 1ame ],

DL PI7I0 “USPIOWPOL, ‘PUBT uspswey ‘uapswey] YHON SHIoMINEM UL
W0 UL 0NU0NpaIy §8T - TIVING Ad

D SIeIpASsUL0E@IW “TYING AL

woo [ewd@sereos)jouol Cewd A9

XAE T(H "PIRYSIAPRNY 19ang PIGHUA ‘SIITA PIRLEIE

NE6 81477 U0Is31p "g00F X08 Od

€6 LEAD BIYSYIMIB AL “Uoay-uodn-piejieng “jied ssndiziug plojleng ‘proy s8pug Ayiownn] 07
§1z 1 weyduiunyg Hied Adoounss L s3puqsiuoT ‘Aepm woaa 7
3002 uisap-Lempro1q@Lespul] “TTVINE AS

THZ $QH "PIOYSIOPRNE PROY WEIN SET

AdB FESd ere-Iadns-1sap “USnOIoqg ‘eall(] 1B S1d §T
35°1085200B) U102 211000 “TIYINT AL

HAD §XH RIYSYIOX 153pm PUE([F PEOY P[RISISPPIH 181

SSAIPPY

PO SO UOWLISIS
SABIDOSSY SEN

PSUUINT WBIUN029Y uataSeusy A
PIIWIT XETW

SIPUSIN SUD[IPEIY

panwi sjuatudoraaac] yinedoqsaue|
uossuBL] snejy

7141 ueo Aueduion-1ayuy
uorerediosy ssourddy ssuaau]
ponur Junnsuosy 1] Apusy
STWOISN)) 7 A12AY WH

POMWLIT SRR AaID)

2eLy WRISHUD I

TOSUT[IM 20UAI0NT

Furar ssardxg

uowdxy

paytlT uep[|3

panur A3010uYIs |, S[BLISIBI 1USWIS[T
S/ 123 pajosuuo)

pair] (A 1Ld) suossag salale))
panwiT (PRYSISPPIH) 00 7% S3iBY
[BIZIOUIMIO,) PIEDAR[OIRY

a1puany A1osiapy Aoueufalg ysnug
ugisac deusmdyg

uB1sa(g ABmprolg

PRI OpUOHSY

PIT 88V siSI[oAD) aourlsicy Juor] M ¥epny
I3]qBUY SOTBUID [ 1055300

1snjdg

JureN

004D
GOND
TOND
10D
00D
0010
000
[01D
0012
[0HD
00HD
109D
0050
0040
€040
04D
L0300
0030
€000
0022
0D
£04D
090
1090
0042
Ye]
Vo
00V0
0020

A3y

SI0JIpaa)) Auedwo)y - g
pajunry $391413§ 1dasaajuy
SITEIDOSSY AL



7 xipuaddy

09'LEF'666'Y

00005 ‘L
00°¢l
05¢8CF
00729
00'0t8
008Tr
00y
00L18°CS
00°000'9
PGLIS
001

PIPH AWanes 3

ANO

£TAD ‘AQBmy ‘Aepy PUNCIA 9TISED “UNOD) [USDIIA 9U() “XB L [P3IBN 01 Wikl pajedolqns
DF8 068 TMUNOS “PATT [ed) 2UQ HIEd Aa][BA A1

e Jjonuco@afjes uensiys “TVING AH

MQT THN A21ing ‘TIypay ‘proy uohelg 9g ‘asnol Ispueiues “oid (3]} JPWNsu0r) JSpUBlueg
3100 2SO AosweI UoSIe “TIVING AL

wosadeIna-WIXABoL “TIVING AL

QI8 TS *SPeaT 1300S UOLLIIW th

XH6 (g0 arysduter] “ooH ‘A wogsy

wWo UepsOIBUIWPE “TIYING Ad

TY9 TAH ‘PIRYSISPPNE 199NS UOIU] Movy “SHIOM JURIPEY “I00[] IS] - T HU}

(18 7Z.IY ‘proyleyies ‘Kepn uAuug ‘esnop uAulg

SSRIPPY

3uyielo], saLnuy of

peury ufisacg pueiaz

12URAR M

Funinsuo)) (M

SOOIAIDG [BISURUL] JBD) DA[DA
pavun dnoany sqof (10,
adomng unxay

ISPUEIIES

[RUOLRWIAIL] ABD|0UY28 ] 2081ING
PRI SWaISAS pappaquig uepacy|
Ppayuny udisac] qam

pajILuI] HPaL)) Wntwald

awey

0072
10MD
00MD
00AD

101D

001D
108D

0082

104D
00¥D

0dD

A3

panui}iio;) SA0lipea )y Auedmo,) -
pajun saa1419g 3daarazug
53]BI20SSY MAd



7 x1puaddy

00517 VIZ 6CH YUIJWOH “Peoy playuaass ||
O0SLTT DAL 118 'PLOJPRIE ‘MBYSUDIG SPUB[3AIY ], £S
005LTT TI0 SCTH ‘PIOUSISPPNL ‘AL U0BIH ¢
00SLTT [IX8 SCH "PjoUs/eppnH ‘Anqpuowyy aueT 2Ke 904
rEE80°7 VOS5 §TS7T "Spa “Aajieale)) BAl] (Y1) 7T
00°6LTT Ade yzeD .mmEEEmO ‘UouesEuoT ‘PROY POIYN §€
00°SLTT A9 PEIAL IISSYOURIAL ‘UOIURCT ‘35017 IsUiam §
005LT'T d(g £OH 'PleYsIsppiH ‘AS[pudr ‘peor Japuexa[y ¢
00'6LTT AT 11770 S[epYooy ‘peoy 1assL) §
00°SLTT GNT 1C1€ "proJpeig ‘proy S8puqung 6£1-5£1 “SSUIpImy [p1uojo ‘g jusuntedy
00'$LTT DO 9XH "s8pug AqIamog ‘PUBMON auv pA0Y JadieH ¢
T69CL MNS 60H ‘UMIYWIOH “Auct] ‘syusd 1eJ g5
00'010'e IS4 017 “uoreawmn ‘Aepm AT st 21
00SLTT VDG TEON "WeITEID ‘9801 ARyl of
00°SLTE DVE LTdM ‘foleg ‘PrOY 93T SNUM 811
007506'T dG0 €08 "PIOJPRIF “BALI MBTA 100N 8§
00'SLE'T AH6 26 TINYIOS “PROY UL 9SNCYUR] 6
0% 666 (118 §(IH ‘PeYSISPPNH 3[BT AQUa( “ueg UIAusY ¢
Q0SLTT N9 yAH ‘PIRYSISPPNH LA, “Asjire, “aBenoe)) uolaan
Q0'SLTT 269 S 1M, DIYSHIC 4 159p “DHPISIOAIT ‘PROY UMCIYBIH OF |
00'SLTT JHY 6DH ‘Yuyuzioy ‘AS[UoH ‘proy loowsdpd ¢
00°SLTT J18 PCIH ProysoppuH ‘A2(S10m07 ‘PROY PIOJRLIEM CL
DU'S8S'Y AdF 9XH ‘vepuoddry ‘peoy PUB([F (f “2sNOH Yueqiedey)
D0'$LTT AHS 6(0H ‘PIRYSIAPPNH ‘A2]U0H ‘INUAY JOIISSRID 0T
DOSLTT g6 (TS '$paa] ‘ApjesinD ‘Rl SPIRMS( 1S £7
00008'C €5 1€ 2piskacapy ‘awipdT “ase[ YB1apoop 5¢
DOSLTT HAY #8 “PIOJPeLE ‘SHAPIaISTe] Bue] 208y [[IN 5T
00'SLTT fLL 9187 "SPOST HN0Y PRYUSID) §
899167 TII 1H ‘PIRYSappny ‘SyoT sanea1) pz 18|14
00SLEE Hi6 1ZON ‘Preygsue ‘ade([ia suoisdi]) “Aep [RUIpIED T]
00'SLTE 1Y0 6710 "WEYP[Q “UOHAPPEYD “PRCY [BIPAWED OF
D0SLTE NLE €0H "PIRUSIBPPRH 350(7) [1H §
005877 918 S ‘PRUSIOPPIH ‘A33u0T g[
08'LrL'T A719 9104 “piojpeig “uoike|) 380[D AInised 3¢
Froagd SSIERY

Bur[elo ], seLuy 9¢

ROSUL{|IAN § 1N
pEOUpPOCH N TN
Sflam N W
PCOM 3 I
USIeph D IN
Kapieuadp vV IN
Aampun] < Iy
PUSSUMOT, O TN
Heys v W
Q3U0US I A
m:u}uum i SN
aded ran
PAegO 44
wRypSAN (1 A
POOTIYRIA] T IA
PEIWEY NN 1 I
RION Y IA]
£ v I
1repUaY 4 4N
193 ¥V TN

ASH d 14
PIojpEaH D 1IN
quemoH D N
A8y 4 I
POOMURAID T IA
Aquarsn O IN
femiaaln O I
ZIpUBWa] ¥ I
uoxiy 3 I
w3mog] o I
SIABT VN
12j001g TSI
pIeypsd [N
Py N IN

JweN

Somd
M
EOMH
(AU
T0ME
oomd
1014
0019
zosg
1osH
00sd
0044
000d
00NH
A8l 3ust
[0
00Ng
0014
104
003
[At=E]
T0Hd
00H=
£00d
[£DE!
0o
0093
0043
004
10ag
0003
1089
0oHd
Govd

fey

SI0103.1(] %y s22A0|duy - Sa10)IpaL)y Auedwio)) - T
PajmIT sas1Alag 1daoasyuf

SNEB0SSY AT



Z xipuaddy

SSAUPPY

Surero,y, ssrayug ¢

ETIEIN| Loy

§I0J1pa1 ) 1aWNsu0 ) - S10JPo1 ) AUCQG ) - 7§
PARTWTY $3314438 3dadaagu]
§2)1800S5Y A Id



oglL 08l WIS HOdANS g S|UEISISSY|
[ed (T4 +aBeLepy
S6E S6E suped
ajey wnwxe 23Ry Wi Aobajen apein

*8sED S[U} LJIM PBAJOAL] S18qLUaLU [e}s o) sajel Jnoafieys jo Aewiung

00°58¢E 00°658 02T 00'0 000 00°0 022 SanoY |eja]
200 0o'a 000 oo eish] 000 000 Bupel |
000 000 000 000 oo'o 00'C 000 Sl98sY Jo UaljEslieay
a0 Qoo 000 goo oga 0o'o 000 suoieBisaay)
000 aoo Qoo 000 Qoo 000 000 slojipaid
aoo aco aoo 000 [alexe] 91084} 000 siale Jyioads ased
00 g&t 00 69¢ 0z'e 000 0o0'c 00’0 aze Butuue|d g upy
(3) oren yeis Hoddng s|eu0lSSaold

£linoy abeiaay (3) 1800 Bl SINOH [e}oL 9 sjue)sISSY 101UBg 18130) 1eBeury Jauped LOAUNS HIOM O UOHEDIISSR(D

¢ Xipuaddy

020Z/10/20 0L 6L0Z/CL/1E "Woi
sapen walold Juawjuioddy aid iy

papL seainiag 1daassiu| - PZOOINAY

flewwng 1509 B swil 6dIS - Anuz awi]



0gl 08l peis uoddng B SRS ISSY
SvE Sy JaBeuey
19 S6E Jauled|
ajey Wnuxep ey WRUIuIp AoBoie aprin

"9SES SIUJ UM PIAIOAUI SIaqLUall Je)s 1o S8l InoaBieyd Jo AJewwng

ooo

£4'86C 00'8L2'CC oL 1L ac'o 0o'p 05°LL 06'6E SInoH |ejel
ago 00’ 000 [sleXe} 000 000 o000 Buipel|
ZTThE 05'69€'5L 08 v 000 000 0BGl 0L'6Z $1988Y J0 Uohesieay
00562 0% ¥t G5 L 000 oo 00k 050 suoneBisanu|
28552 009256 08'8¢ 00'c 00’0 00'ae 08'C sJoppaid
aoo 0040 noo 000 000 o0c 000 s1ele oladg ased
pe'282 0O ¥FSL 0292 000 aloxed a8k Q5L Buluuz|g 3 uwpy
{3) arey ye1s yoddng S[BUOISSa01d

Alnoy aBelasy {3) 3509 aun| SINOH [BicL B SIUR)SISSY 101Usg IBLID JaBeuep Jauped uoI}auUNy Y1084 JO UCHEDYISSR|D

P xipuaddy

0202/20/¥¢C -01 020¢/10/20 Wil
sapon Palold jawuoddy 1s0d |1V

pajuI S80I JdB0IaIU] - FZO0INAY

Aewuwing 109 @ awi] 6dIS - Aug awi]



Appendix 4

INTERCEPT SERVICES LIMITED (“ISL™)

Post Appointment Time Cost Summary, Statutory Fee Estimate & Narrative

Notes
Note Time Costs to Date Estimated Future Time Costs Total Estimated Time Costs
2 Jan 20 - 24 Feb 20
Hrs Rate £ Hrs Rate £ Hrs Rate £

Admin and planning ! 26 20 25242 7,544 .00 10.60 395.00 3,950 00, 36.20 317.51)  11,494.00
Investigations 2 130 39500 442 50 1500 245,00 3,67500 16.50 249.55 4,117.50
Realising assets 3 44 90 306.02]  15,365.50 20.00 300.00 6,000.00 64.90 329211 21,365.50
Trading 4 Nil Ni! Nil il Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
Creditors 5 38.80, 25231 9,926.00 30.00 24500 7.350 00 68.80 251101 17,276.00
Case specific 6 Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil

111.40 33,278.00 75.00 20,975.00 186.40 54.253.00

* Statutory Fee Estimate

N.B. I am required to detail whether the below listed actions were for the direct financial benefit or a statutory
requirement or both. Ihave annotated them with an ‘F’ for financial a benefit or an ‘S’ for a statutory requirement.

1) ADMINISTRATION & PLANNING

This category encompasses work undertaken for statutory and case management purposes. This work will not
result in any direct financial benefit for creditors, however it will ensure the case is set-up and managed efficiently
which will be of a benefit to all creditors.

The work carried out under this category comprises of the following:
General Administration

File Notes to records decisions evidence case progression; (S)

Collection, inventory, storage and review of company books and recerds; (S}

Ongoing completion of case checklists to ensure compliance/progression; (S)

Calculation of IP’s bond in accordance with Insolvency Practitioners’ Regulations 2005; (8)

Periodic review of bonding to ensure adequate cover is in place; (S)

Completing and submitting $120 Notice online/paper under the Pensions Act 2004, corresponding with the
Pension Protection Fund and the Pension Regulator; (S)

Liaising/corresponding with pension scheme providers to ensure statutory compliance and arrange winding-up
of scheme or appointment of a new Trustee where appropriate; (S)

General correspondence/communications with Directors and beneficial owners; (S)

Case resourcing and budgeting; (S)

Periodic case reviews to ensure case progression; (3)

Periodic review of anti-money laundering risk assessment, update checklist ascertain change in risk levels and
conduct any necessary due diligence; (S)

Review of time costs and data to ensure accurate postings; (S) and

Case closure procedures, (S)

Cashiering

This category of work is statutory and will not result in a direct financial benefit for creditors. The work is essential
io ensure the estate bank account is closely monitored and all transactions are recorded on IPS, bank interest is
maximised where possible, professional costs are monitored and funds distributed to creditors as soon as
practicable.

Opening estate bank account; (S)

Liaising with RBS in relation to credits to company account in respect of sales to request transfers to the
Administration account; (S)

Posting and recording sales transactions to IPS and corresponding charges; (S}

Maintenance of estate bank accounts and periodic bank reconciliations from statements; (S)

Payment of estate expenses; (S)



Appendix 4

Posting transactions on IPS; (S)

Processing HMRC returns pre and post appointment VAT 769, VAT 100, VAT193, VATS833 and Corporation
Tax returns; (S, F)

Obtaining HMRC clearance to close case from Insclvency Claims Handling Unit and Corporation Tax; (S)
Preparation of periodic receipts and payments accounts to be filed at Companies House; (S)

Transfer funds to non-interest bearing account; (S) and

Close estate bank account following case closure. (S)

2) INVESTIGATIONS

This category of work is statutory and will not result in direct financial benefit for creditors. The work is essential
to ensure compliance and ensure that all matters regarding the Directors conduct are reported to the Insolvency
Service for further investigation (if applicable) and the appropriate disqualification action taken. [t is necessary
to conduct a full review of the books and records/affairs of the Company to ascertain if there are any undisclosed
assets which is for the direct financial benefit of creditors.

Conduect full Directors search at Companies House to ascertain if there have been any previous disqualifications
or directorships of insolvent companies; (S}

Corresponding with Directors ensuring completed questionnaires are returned; (S)

Review of books and records, preliminary investigation under Statement of Insolvency 2 {(SIF2); (F, S)
Completion Directors conduct checklists; (8)

Enquiry into Directors conduct under Statement of Insolvency Practice 4 (SIP4) and Department of Business
Innovation and Skills (DBIS); (S)

Completion/submission of online returns under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA); 95)
and

Liaising with the Insolvency Service to assist enquiries/investigations regarding any investigations into the
Directors conduct. (S)

3) REALISING ASSETS

This category of work will result in the direct financial benefit of creditors and is essential to maximise realisations
to enable (where sufficient funds are available) a retuin to creditors after costs of realisation.

Liaising with solicitors in relation to post appointment matters, the validity of the appointment and general
advice in relation to the Administration; (F)

Liaising with agents regarding site attendance to value the assets and provide marketing and disposal advice; (F)
Liaising with agents in relation to disposal strategy for the office furniture and equipment and online auction; (F)
Liaising with agents to provide advice, assistance and recommendations in relation to the intellectual property,
rights and title; (F)

Liaising with solicitors in relation to intellectual property register searches and advice; (F)

Liaising with solicitors to obtain to advice regarding Lanesborough Developments Limited and the intellectual
property rights; (F)

Liaising with interested parties for the IP and certain assets, issuing NDA’s, liaising with director/agents to
collate financial information for interested parties; (F)

Negotiations with interested party in relation to their offer; (F)

Liaising with solicitors regarding the draft sale and purchase agreement, amendments, enquiries and sale
completion; (F)

Corresponding with outstanding debtors in relation to payments due; (F)

Review of loans and repayments made by/to Lanesborough Developments Limited; (F)

Review of books and records/affairs of the Company to ascertain if there are any undisclosed assets; (F)
Review and analysis of company bank statements; (F)

Submission of pre-appointment VAT returns in respect of any refunds due; (F)

Communications with third parties regarding the collection/return of any third party owned assets; (F)

Dealing with retention of title (ROT) claims, issuing questionnaires, conducting identifications of any items in
relation to ROT claims, agreeing/signing off inventory of goods, reviewing documentation to assess the validity
of claims, liaising with suppliers to arrange collection of goods in relation to valid claims; (F) and



Appendix 4

Liaising with Company bankers to ensure all sales receipts are transferred to the Administration bank account.

(F)
4) CREDITORS

This category of work is statutory the majority of which will not result in the direct financial benefit of creditors,
however it is essential to keep creditors fully informed regarding the case and allow them to vote on any qualifying
decision procedures. The agreement/adjudication of creditor claims is in the direct financial benefit of creditors
as the work is required to enable distributions to the secured/unsecured creditors.

Processing company creditor claims; (S)

Creditor correspondence, emails, faxes and telephone calls; (S)

Corresponding with lease/finance creditors; (S)

Processing company employee claims with Redundancy Payments Office; (S)

Corresponding with Laneshroough Developments Limited; (S)

Review of inter-company loans and transactions; (S}

Corresponding with employees in writing, email, fax, telephone calls; (S)

Calculating employees claims to include in statement of affairs; (S)

Agreeing/adjudication secured/preferential/unsecured creditor claims; (S)

Calculating creditor distributions (if sufficient realisations); (S)

Preparation and review of pre-appointment VAT and Corperation Tax Returns to enable HMRC to calculate their
claim; (S)

Preparation and submission of initial appointment notifications to creditors; (S)

Preparation and submission of Administrator’s Report & Proposals to creditors regarding proposals, fee approval
and qualifying decision procedure, monitor voting in respect of decisions; (S)

Record and notitfy creditors regarding decisions approved/not approved by creditors; (S)

Preparation and submission of statutory six monthly progress reports to creditors; (S)

Filing copies of statutory reports at Companies House; (5) and

Preparation and submission of final reports to creditors at the conclusion of the case. (S)



Appendix 5

Intercept Services Limited
Administrator's Statutory Estimate of Expenses (including dishursements)

Estimated duration - 12 months * not including VAT
Expense Note Provider Estimate Incurred Paid Unpaid Total

£ £ £ £ £
Statutory Bond 1 Marsh Limited 780O.00 780.00 Nil 780,00 780.00
Statutory Adverts 2 Courts Advertising 182.00 9100 21.00 Nil 182.00
Storage Costs 3 McCarthys 250.00 Nil Nil 250,00 250.00
Rent 4 Landlord 5,211.06 5211.06 Nil 5,211.06 3,211.06
Legal Fees 5 Clarion Solicitors 6,500 00 4,022,350 Nil 4.022.50 6,500.00
Agents Fees & Disbursements §  Sanderson Weatherall 4,000 00 4.000.00 Nl 4,000.00 4,000.00
Insurance of Assets 7 Marsh Limited 1,000.00 Nil Nil 1,000.00 1,000.00
Accountants Fees 8 My Management Accountant 270.00 180.00 Nil 180.00 270.00
IT Support % Grey Matter Limited 200.00 18.78 Nil 18.78 200,08
Total expenses and category 1 disbursements 18,393.06 14,303.34 91.00 15,462.34 18,393 05
Category 2 disbursements
Printing & Photocopying 10 DFW Associates 1,000.00 Nil Nil Nil 1,000.00
Postage 11 DFW Associates 500.00 Nil Nil Wil 500,00
Travel 12 DFW Associates 54.00 54.00 Nil 54.00 54,00
Total Category 2 disbursements 1,554.00 54.00 000 54.00 1,554.00
Total per Estimated Qutcome Statement 19,947.06 14,357.34 51.00 15,516.34 19,947.06

Notes
1 Marsh Limited costs for the provision of the Administrator’s statutory bond
2 Courts Advertising costs for the provision of the statutory adverts
3 McCarthys storage costs for the Company's books and records
4 Rent for the 1st & 2nd floor offices of the trading premises until they were vacated on 17 January 2020 and 7 Febnzary 2020, respectively.
5 Estumate for filing appointment, legzl advice and assistance post appointment, draft SPA and [P assignment, completing sale & advice in relation to L.DL
6 Estimate for sale of assets via onling auction, supervision of collection/property clearance, obtaining back-up and data wiping for IT equipment
7 Insurance of the assets form the date of appointment until they were sold/collected via private treaty or in the online auction.
8 Accountants fees for the monthly subscrptions for Xero
9 IT Supporl to ensure the appropriate services are maintained to enable a sale and transfer of the 1P
10 DFW Associates be paid {as a Category 2 disbursement) the printing and photocopying costs associated with sending correspondence and creditor circulars.
11 DFW Assaciates be paid {as a category 2 disbursement) the postage costs associated with sending correspondence
12 That DFW Associates be paid (as a Category 2 disbursement) any travel costs to collect the books and records



Appendix 6

DFW Associates Charging Policy
Introduction

This note applies where a licenced insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an insolvent estate
and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the time properly spent in dealing with the case. [t also applies where
further information is to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder’s fees. Following a passing of the resolution
for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance requires that such information should
be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of expenses or
disbursements to recover the costs of facilities provided by the firm and where payments are to be made to outside parties
in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance requires that such charges
should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder’s remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

Office Holder’s Fees in Respect of the Administration of the insolvent estate.

The office holder will delegate tasks to colleagues. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal
with the more difficult aspects of the case and ensures that work is allocated and completed at the appropriate level. There
are various staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows the staff working on the case with the office holder to allocate
their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual hourly rate in force at that time which is detailed below.

Expenses Incurred By Office Holder In Respect Of the Administration of Insolvent Estates

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

*  Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) — specific expenditure that is directly related to the case usually
outsourced to a third party. Once these items of expenditure are incurred they are immediately charged to the case.
= Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — items of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the case
which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable method of calculation.

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)
*  Car Mileage is charged at a rate of 45p per mile
=  Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — in addition to the
2 categories referred to above best practice guidance indicates that where payments are made to outside
parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest these should be treated as
category 2 disbursements
(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will not be charged
to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item
satisfies the test of a category 1 disbursement.
*  Telephone and facsimile
= Printing and photocopying
= Stationery

DFW Charge-out Rate — From 20'" November 2018
Time is recorded in 6 minute units.

Principal Associate 395
Associate 245



Appendix 7

NOTICE TO CREDITORS
PARAGRAPH 51 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
RULE 15.8 INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND & WALES) RULES 2016

INTERCEPT SERVICES LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION (“THE COMPANY™)
COMPANY REGISTRATION NUMBER: (7284437
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, THE BUSINESS & PROPERTY COURTS IN LEEDS NO.

CR-2020-LDS-000001
DECISION PROCEDURE BY CORRESPONDENCE

[ David Frederick Wilson of DFW Associates, 29 Park Square West, Leeds, LS1 2PQ was appointed as Administrator of
the Company on 28 October 2019.

This Notice is being given to all known creditors in accordance with the requirements of Rule 15.8(2) of the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016.

Notice is hereby given pursuant to paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 that the creditors are being
asked to consider the Administrators Proposals and other resolutions by correspondence and are detailed on the Decjsion
Form provided.

Please indicate your agreement or disagreement to each Decision where indicated then authenticate your Decisions and
return them to the Administrator at DFW Associates, 29 Park Square West, Leeds, LS1 2PQ prior to the Decision Date.

The Decision Date is 12 March 2020 at 23.59,

If any creditor wishes to propose a modification(s) to the Proposals they must do so in writing. Modifications should be
sent to the Administrator at DFW Associates, 29 Park Square West, Leeds, LS1 2PQ with a completed claim form or by
fax to 0113 2346953. If moedifications are put forward it may be necessary to issue revised Proposals and to postpone the
decision date.

The resolutions to be considered are:
1. That the Administrator’s Proposals be approved;

2. That the unpaid pre-administration costs as detailed in the Administrator’s Statement of Proposal’s be approved
for payment as an expense of the Administration,;

3. In the absence of a creditors’ committee, the remuneration of the Administrator be fixed by reference to time
properly spent by him and his staff in attending to matters as set out in the Statutory Fee Estimate at the rates
notified to creditors;

4. That the basis for rechérge of the Administrator’s category 2 disbursements be fixed by reference to the rates set
out in the Administrator’s Statement of Proposals and that they be authorised to be reimbursed such disbursements

as and when funds permit; and

5. That the Administrator be discharged from Hability in respect action(s) of his as Administrater pursuant to the
provisions of 98(2)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, immediately upon his appointment ceasing to
have effect.

In order to be taken into account, unless previously provided your Decisions must be accompanied by a proof of your
debt and if no proof is received prior to the Decision Date your Decisions will be disregarded. Secured creditors, unless
they surrender their security, should also include a statement giving details of their security, the date on which it was
given and the estimated value at which it is assessed. Creditors whose claims are for less than £1,000 are also required to
have submitted a proof of their claim in order for their Decisions to be valid. Creditors who have opted out may also
participate in the Decision Procedure provided they have lodged a proof of their debt before the Decision Date.



As creditor, you may, if you wish, object to the use of the Decision by Correspondence procedure and you may require a
physical meeting to be convened to consider these Decisions provided that you do so within 5 business days of delivery
of this Notice. This Notice will be delivered to you no later than 27 February 2020.

You may object by delivering an authenticated and dated Notice of your objection to the Administrator at DFW
Associates at the address provided above.

The threshold for objecting to the use of the Decision by Correspondence procedure and requiring a physical meeting to
take place is 10% of all creditors by value, 10% by number or 10 creditors.

It is the Administrator’s responsibility to determine whether objections received are sufficient for the Decision by
Correspondence procedure to end without a decision being made.

If sufficient requests for a physical meeting are received the Decisions are not made and the Administrator will write to
creditors to give Notice of a physical meeting to enable creditors to consider these Decisions.

Creditors’ attenficn is further drawn to Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 15.28. 15.31, 15.32 and 15.34 which
detail the rules for voting,

Creditors have the right to appeal any decision made by applying to the Leeds District Registry under the High Court of
Justice under Rule 15.35 within 21 days of the Decision Date under court reference CR-2020-LDS-000001,

Signed: o David Frederick Wilson
~— Administrator

Dated: 25 February 2020



INTERCEPT SERVICES LIMITED

NOTICE OF YOUR OBJECTION TO THE USE OF THE DECISION BY CORRESPONDENCE PROCEDIRE
Please read the guidance notes below which explain how to authenticate and deliver your objection

Objection to the use of the Decision by correspondence procedure/request for a physical meeting

I/We objest to the use of the Decision by correspondence procedure to the above named Company O

I/We request that a physical meeting of creditors be convened to vote on the decisions [

Please tick either or both boxes

Name of creditor:

Signed:

Position (if applicable)

Sole member of a body corporate (please circle as appropriate) YES/NO/NOT APPLICABLE

Dated:

Please return this notice to:-
Contact details and address for notifying your objection to the Convenor

¢/o DFW Associates
29 Park Square West
Leeds

LS1 2PQ

Telephone 0113 3907940 (Please ask for Sam Booth)
and/or
E mail address; sam.booth@dfwassociates,co.uk

How to anthenticate and deliver your Notice of objection
The Insolvency Rules stipulate how a document is to be authenticated.

For your convenience a written form of Notice of Objection Is provided. You can authenticate your Notice by signing this form and
returning it to DFW Associates. Their contact details are given above.

If the Notice of Objection is being signed on behalf of a creditor who is a body of persons (eg a partnership}! or a body corporate {ega
company or LLP) the person signing must also state his position in relation to that body eg partner, director, credit controller -
otherwise the Notice is not valid.

In addition, if 4 creditor is a body corporate and the signatory is the sole member of it, that fact must be stated.
You can return this document to DFW Associates by post, by fax or as an attachment to an email.

If you do not wish to use this form you can give Notice of objection at any time prior to the Decision Date provided that this is done in
writing, your signature is authenticated as described above and your Notice of objection and a proof of your debt are delivered to DFW
Associates who are acting for the Convenor. I you intend to deliver an election on behalf of a body of persons or a body corporate by
e mail could you please ensure that you include a heading and statement identifying clearly the procesdings to which the election
relates and do so from an official and verifiable e mail address for the electing body.



Appendix 8§
DECISION FORM FOR CREDITORS VOTING

INTERCEPT SERVICES LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION (“THE COMPANY™)
COMPANY REGISTRATION NUMBER: 07284437
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, THE BUSINESS AND PROPERTY COURTS IN LEEDS CR-2020-LDS-

000001
DECISION PROCEDURE BY CORRESPONDENCE

Please consider the following Decisions and signity your responss to each of them:

Decision 1

That the Administrator’s Proposals be approved,;
*Accept / Reject

Pecision 2

That the unpaid pre-administration costs as detailed in the Administrator’s Statement of Proposal’s be approved for

payment as an expense of the Administration;
*Accept / Reject

Decision 3

In the absence of a creditors’ committee, the remuneration of the Administrator be fixed by reference to time properly
spent by him and his staff in attending to matters as set out in the Statutory Fee Estimate at the rates previously notified

to creditors;
*Accept / Reject

Decision 4

That the basis for recharge of the Administrator’s category 2 disbursements be fixed by reference to the rates set out in
the Administrator’s Statement of Proposals and that they be authorised to be reimbursed such disbursements as and when

funds permit; and
*Accept / Reject

Decision 5

That the Administrater be discharged from liability in respect action(s) of his a5 Administrator pursuant to the provisions
of 98(2)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, immediately upon his appointment ceasing to have effect.

*Accept / Reject

Please authenticate your decisions below and return this Decision Form before the Decision Date 12 March 2020 at 23.59. Please
enclose a proof of your debt if you have not previously done so or your decision will be disregarded.

Name of creditor:

Signed: o

Position (if applicable)

Sole member of a body corporate (please circle as appropriate) YES/NONOT APPLICABLE

Dated:

Please retumn this Decision Form to:-

DFW Associates : Telephone 0113 3907940 {Please ask for Sam Booth)
29 Park Square West Email address sam.boothi@dfwassocistes.co.uk
Leeds

1S12PQ



b insolvency Act 1986

The Insol
Sann ey Rule 14.4

Heiping peopte In financial distress

Proof of Debt — General Form

IN THE High Court of Justice, The Business and Property Courts
in Leeds
court name or "Office of Adjudicator”
{bankruptcy only) . -
Number: | CR-2020-LDS-000001 ]
Name of Company in Administration: Intercept Services Limited ‘
Company registration number: 07284437 |
{Liquidation only]
Date of Order: 2 January 2020 ]
[day, month, year]
1 Name of creditor ]_- ]
{If a company, provide the company registration
number}.
2 Correspondence address of creditor
(including any email address)
3 Total amount of claim (£) L )
(include any Value Added Tax)
4 If amount in 3 above includes (£) [ ]

outstanding uncapitalised interest, state
amount.

5 Details of how and when the debt was

incurred.
{If you need more space, attach a continuation
sheet to this form)

6 Details of any security held, the vaiue of
the security and the date it was given.

7 Details of any reservation of title claimed |
in respect of goods supplied to which the
debt relates.




8 Details of any document by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated

9 Signature of creditor |

(or person authorised to act on the creditor's
behzlf)

10 Address of person signing if different
from 2 above

11 Name in BLOCK LETTERS: |

12 Position with, or relation to, creditor )

Admifted fo vote for

| S—

Amount (£) |

Date | ]

Office Holder (Administrator)

Notes;

1. There is no need to attach them now but the cffice holder may ask you to produce any decument or
other evidence which is considered necessary to substantiate the whale or any part of the claim, as
may the chairman or convenor of any qualifying decision procedure.

2. This form can be authenticated for submission by email by entering your name in block capitals and
sending the form as an attachment from an email address which clearly identifies you or has been
previously notified to the office holder. If completing on behalf of a company, please state your
relationship to the company.



Appendix 10

NOTICE TO CREDITORS ' R6.19

INFERCEPT SERVICES LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION (“THE COMPANY”)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, THE BUSINESS & PROPERTY COURTS IN LEEDS
CR-202{)-LDS-000001

INVITATION TO CREDITORS TO DECIDE IF A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE SHOULD BE ESTABLISHED

This Notice is being given to ali known creditors in accordance with the requirements of Paragraph 57 of Schedule Bl of
the Insolvency Act 1986, Rule 3.39 and Rule 17 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Creditors are invited to decide whether a Crediters’ Committee should be established if sufficient creditors are willing to
be members of that committee.

The Notice must also invite nominations for membership of the Committee,

The minimum number of nominations (together with consents to act) required for the establishment of a Committee is
three persons who satisfy the eligibility requirements under Rule 17.4 which require that a proof of debt has been lodged
and not wholly disallowed for voting or dividend purposes. The maximum number of creditors who can form a
Committee is five.

If no creditor claim form is received prior to the Decision Date your Decision will be disregarded. Creditors whose
clairns ate for less than £1,000 are also required to have submitted a proof of their claim in order for their Decision to be
valid.

The Decision Date for the receipt of nominations to the Committee is 12 March 2020 2020 at 23.59.

It is the responsibility of the Administrator to collate all nominations received and to notify the Adminisirator of the same
and if the minimum membership threshold is not met for the decision to form a Committee to be taken as not having been
made.

If the threshold is met the Administrator will deal with the statutory formalities of constitating the Comunittee.in
accordance with Rule 17.5. Until it is so established the Committee cannot act.

All documentation in relation to this Notice must be sent to the Administrator at DEW Associates, 29 Park Square West,
Leeds, LS1 2PQ) and not to the Partnership’s trading address.

Creditors have the right to appeal any decision made by applying to Court under Rule 15.35 within 21 days of the
Decision Date.

Signed:

David Frederick Wilson Dated: 25 February 2020
Administrator



Appendix 11

INTERCEPT SERVICES LEMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION (*THE COMPANY?”)
CONSENT TO ACT AS A MEMBER OF THE CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE

I, the undersigned, request that a Creditors” Committee be established O (Tick box)

I hereby consent to act as a member of any Creditors’ Committee that may be formed in this matter,

This consent will continue until it is withdrawn by me by written Notice to the Administrator or the Administration

is concluded, whichever is the earlier.

My business card, providing contact details for any Committee business, is attached.
Signed:

Name in capitals:

Representing (if not the party on the card):

Date:

Notes on procedure

1  No Committee can be formed unless at least three nominations are received from persons who have
satisfied the Administrator that they are or represernt creditors of the Company.

2 No person may act as a Committee member unless he or she has agreed to do so and confirmed their
agreement in writing to the Administrator.

3 The Administrator is obliged to notify creditors of all nominations received to the Committee and of any
appointments made.

4 The Administrator is required to constitute formally any Committee that may be formed and file details
of this and its membership on the Company’s record at Companies House.

5 The maximum number of Committee members is five.

Notes on eligibility
In order to be eligible to serve on a Committee the creditor must have:-

Proved for a debt

Be due a debt which is not fully secured

A proof that has not been wholly disallowed for voting purposes
A proof that has not been wholly disallowed for dividend purposes

AW R e

A body corporate ¢an only be a member of a Committee if it has appointed a duly autherised representative

Please return this Decision and the Consent to Act to the Convenor at the address provided for this purpose



RECEIPTS
Cash at Bank
Intellectual Property

PAYMENTS

INTERCEPT IP LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

ADMINISTRATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
2 JANUARY 2020 TO 21 FEBRUARY 2020

Appendix |

Statement From 2 Jan 20
of affairs to 21 Jan 20 Total
£ £ £
1,760.00 1,760.07 1,760.07
Nil 30,000 00 33,00000
1,760.00 31,760.07 31,760.07

Distribution - Lanesborough Developments Limite

Statutory Advertising

Net Receipts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank
VAT Receiveable
VAT Payable

(940,000.00)

{540,000.00)

{91.00) (91.00)
{91.00) (91.00)
31,669.07 31,669.07
725,650.87 725,650.87
18.20 18.20
(194,0C0.00) (194,000.00)
31,669.07 31,669.07




INTERCEPT IP LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Appendix 2

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 25 FEBRUARY 2020

Assets specifically pledged
Intellectual Property
Less: LDL (shortfall ¢/d}

Assets not specifically pledged
Cash at Bank
Inter-Company .oan - ISL
Amount Avalahle for Pref Creditors
Est. Preferential Creditors
Shortfall as per Preferential Creditors

Less: Prescribed Part

Amount avaliable to Floating Charge Creditors
Less: LDL (shortfall b/d}

Shortfall as per Floating Charge Creditors
Add: Prescribed Part

Amount available to Unsecured Creditors

Estimated Unsecured Creditors

Trade and expense creditors
Landlord - Contingent Claim

Surplus/deficit to unsecured creditors

Notes

|

Book Value

{1,508.863)

Estimated to
£ Realise £

2,401 970,000
(1,508,865)

(1,506,464)

(538,865)

1,760 1,760
3,896,688

Uncerlain

3,808,448 1,760

1,760

1,760

1,760
(538,865)

(537,105)

(537,105)

(332,560)
(45,540)
(378,100)

(915,205)



Appendix 2

INERCEPT IP LIMITED

NOTES TO THE ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION

The last set of accounts prepared by the accountants were unaudited filleted abridged financial statements for the
vear ended 30 November 2018. 1t should be noted that no provision has been made for the costs and expenses of
the Administration

1)

2)

3)

4)

Intellectual Property Rights

The main assets of the Companies are the intellectual property, rights (“IP”), titles and registered patents,
Following the Administrator’s appeintment Clarion Solicitors conducted IP searches for the Companics
for the registered trade mark, designs and patents. All of the registered IP rights sits in IIPL with the
exception of one patent held by IOTL. 1t is understood that ISL developed certain of the IP rights on
behalf of ITPL.

Our agents, Sanderson Weatherall (“SW?) were consulted to provide advice in relation to determining
the value of the [P. They confirmed that given the nature of the IP it is not possible to value it as there
are no limited market comparators and as such have said that the best way to determine the value for the
IP was to market it and invite offers.

There were a number of interested parties in acquiring the intellectual property rights and certain assets,
all of which were sent non-disclosure agreements (“NDA™) prior to receiving any financial information
in respect of the Company. In total 5 expressions of interest had been received and NDA’s were sent to
all of these partics, resulting in 4 signed NDA’s and 1 formal offer with the prospective purchaser
attributing a value of £970,000 for the IP and the rights held by the ITPL, £30,000 for the rights held by
ISL and £5,000 for the 1P held by IOTL.

Following the advice and recommendations from our agents, and in the absence of any other offers for
the 1P, the offer was accepted and a sale of the IP and certain assets concluded on 6 February 2020 (see
the section 7 of the proposals report for further details).

Loan - LDL

At the date of the appointment the estimated indebtedness in accordance with the records of the
Companies to LDL was £1,508,865 (originals loans totalling £1,840,000 less repayments of £292,726
and £38,409 made in December 2019 by ISL). The Administrator is in correspondence with LDL to
reconcile the outstanding liability due to them which appears to have been paid to IPL and IPS, however
the debt has been secured by a debenture against [IPL created on 7 November 2019 and registered on 14
November 2019, creating fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Company. For the purposes
of the estimated financial position the liability is being shown as a contingent claim of £1 as it is believed
the loans were made to TIPL.

As stated above the Administrator will undertake a full reconciliation of this debt, the inter-company
transactions and obtain legal advice in relation to LDL’s security.

Cash at Bank

At the date of appointment £1,760 was being held in the Company bank account at Barclays Bank pic.
These funds have been transferred into the Administration account.

Inter-Company Loan — ISL

There have been inter-company loans of £3,896,688 made from IIPL. This figure has been exiracted
from the management accounts as at 31 December 2019 and shouid not be taken as agreed. For the
purposes of the estimated financial position the estimated to realise figure has been stated as uncertain
as its dependant on any dividend distribution from the Administration of ISL..



5)

6)

7)

8)

Appendix 2

Preferential Creditors
There are no employees held in this company they were all employed by ISL.

Prescribed Part

Section 176a of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the Administrator must make a prescribed part of the company’s net property available
for the unsecured creditors which is calculated at 50% of the first £10,000 of net floating charpe
realisations plus 20% thereafter up to maximum of £60:0,000.

The prescribed part does not apply in this instance as the company’s net property is less than the
prescribed minimum.

Trade & Expense Creditors

This figures have been taken from information provided by the company and should not be taken as an
agreed amount.

Landlord — Contingent Claim

ISL leased offices to the 1st floor of Bates Mill, Colne Road, Huddersfield, HD1 3AG on a 4 year 2
month lease which commenced on 24 September 2018 from the Landlord. The rent had been paid up to
December 2019.

Following his appointment the Administrator made an agreement with the Landlord that the Company
in Administration will occupy the premises which is to be invoiced on a monthly basis until the assets
have been sold and uplifted from the premises. I confirm that the 1 floor offices were vacated on 17
January 2020 and the keys have been returned to the Landlord.

The Landlords claim has been estimated for the remaining term of the lease not including any
dilapidations.



000

0070

EALILRS

87969881

00°000°6

61 1L FI HUuunﬂmuﬁ 61 11 L0 PR3 2IMuagac] OCmaanmJ
OO6LT 18T
00008y
04°SEL
05°916'¢E
00 0FS'SF
TERISET

plaH &g 3

7 xipuaddy

F 2981

SSIAPPY

00°0

Fag SELIPDY

A0 £ZAD AGSnY ‘A pd PUNOTA] OISED “WNOY) [[RYRNUIN SUQG XE L [P 03 patedoiqns
dNE 2TV ‘surqy 1§ ‘euw] pedSey 10 ‘MR SUIENIN))

BOIY Yyinog ‘Guainen ‘Lg1() [EPOWSOY NIBJ $5oUISng PURILIRS © proy] BUIING 8t

woo IRWEH), () [120G3p URENSIYD IV L€

[TE 614\ UOPLOT "PECY PIRYHEH [ “2SNOH 93pLIE UOPBAUITA

Fuoy] SUOH ‘$OLIOJIIS ] MmN ‘UBYS U0 Bl 190115 18] Yn,X [ “0Ir[esne 1 [/S "1amol v 18|
XAE [AH ‘PIRYSISPPUH 99318 PLOJIIA *S{IUA PIRLITe]

THL pAH “Pleys1oppny ‘peey Wemsy S€T

SSAUPPV

Smreo] saLnuy

Juren]

Ay

SECIIpad ) I9UINsSu0") -~ S10J1paa )y ANEdwo ) - 7g

Fut®0], SaLuy

JweN

Aoy

S1030911(] 2y S9sA0[dUTy - SI0pPAT ) AUedWo, ) - 1§

Suipejo ], seryos g

panwrT udisac] PULNSZ

P stuswido|aAs@ yano1oqsaue

(TIVING A€} PRIIUrT S3URINSUT ABMIJA

195¢ (] Ueensuy)

PSMWCT S0UEUL] WNIWSL] Ja)oIg 350[D
(TIVINE Ag) panun] Sunnsuoe]) s¥noy euny)
posn] (PIRYSISPPNE) €0 % S91Rd

PO OpUCKSY

QWEN

0072
0010

00
00dd
1030
0020
00HD
00vD

Aoy

SIONpad) Auedmoy - g
panwury J7 adadaapug
S1BIIOSSY M A



08l o8l 1215 Woddng 9 SiUBISISSY|
StZ SvZ PEENED
G6E 568 FE[GTEN
ey WnuiXew ajey WK fobaren apeas

ASBI SIU} YIIM POAIOALI SISqWIBLL JJe)s o) sajed Inoabieys Jo AdRLLUng

oo 000 Qoo ac'e 0o'o 00’0 00’0 SINOH 2101
000 000 000 000 0o0 00 [ale)d] Suipes |
00'0 60’0 0co oo'0 0oo 000 000 sjassy Jo Uohes|jesy
00’0 00’0 0o 000 000 000 000 suopebnsoau
000 Qo0 aleRel 000 0c'o JalsR] ace sloppe.d
0o [leRe] oo'o oo 000 00’0 Qo0 siayely olpoadg ased)
Qo0 000 00'0 av'o 000 000 oo'o Buiuueld g uwpy
(3) ety Haig poddng s|eU01ss9j0.d

Alnoy abrlany (F) 1s0n oWl SINOH 0] 2 SURSISSY 101Uag 18I0 laBeuep Jauped UolouUN JI0AA JO LORRDYISSE|D

0202/1.0/20 0L 6L0Z/C)/IE ‘Weid
sapon joalold Juauueddy ald Iy

Pl d| 1daoiaiu] - €ZC0NAY
Lrewwng 309 @ swi} 6dIS - Aju3g swi)

€ xipuaddy



o8l 1JEIS Hoddng g SJUEISISSY
Sve Jabeuepy
G6E Jaupey

aley WNILIXER

AioOajen ape.s)

‘3SED SIY} UPM PaA|oAl) Siagqulaw Jels 1o sajed Incehieys jo Alewiung

99'6Z¢

00°8E5'€2

orLL 0070 aoe okle oL or SIneH [Bje]
000 aco 000 000 000 000 000 BupesL
6O 'Pae 05°9rg'GL QLCr Ccoo [lepe og's 0B'tE 5158y JO Lopes||edy
L9Z5e 00228t el=h 4 000 000 ogL OE'E sucnebijsanu|
CO'Gre 00 $E2'e OZEL 00a alenel ogel 000 SIONRRIY
000 0o’ Q00 Q00 000 aleye} Q0a sIape 2)pedg 8L
99°/87 05 58L'E 0601 Qo0 jaishe] 084 oLe Builue|d 9 Lupy
(3) a1ey Heig poddng S|eUOISS5)01d
Aunop ebesany (3) 1500 aunL SINoK (230 ¥ SjUEjSISSY 101URS J3LQ 1aBeuey 1supred UGN HiOM JO UCRIISSE(D

¥ Xipuaddy

020¢2/20/%2 -01 0202/ 0/20 "Wold
$3p00) Pslold Wwawguoddy 1sod 1y

payuaT dl idele - gZooNav

Arewwng 3509 %@ awli] 6dIS - Anuz swiji



Appendix 4

INTERCEPT IP LIMITED (“11PL”)

Post Appointment Time Cost Summary, Statutory Fee Estimate & Narrative

Note Time Costs to Date Estimated Future Time Costs Total Estimated Time Costs
2 Jan 26 - 24 Feb 20
Irs Rate £ Hrs Rate i Hrs Rate i
Admin and planning 1 10.90 25242 3,135.50 10.00 395.00 3,950 00 20.90 33902 7,085.50
Investigations 2 4.60 395.00 1,622 00 15.00 245.00 367500 19.60 270 26 5,297.00
Realising assets 3 42 70 306 02| 15,546,50 5.00 300.00 1,500.00 4770 35737 17.046.50
Trading 4 Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nit Nil Nil
Creditors 5 13.20 25231 3,234.00 3000 245.00 7,350.00 43 20 24500]  10,584.00
Case specific 6 Nil Nil Nil Nl Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
7140 23.538.00 60 .00 16.475.60 131.40 40,013.00

* Stamtory Fee Estimate

N.B. T am required to detail whether the below listed actions were for the direct financial benefit or a statutory
requirement or both. 1 have annotated them with an ‘I’ for financial a benefit or an ‘S’ for a stamtory requirement.

NOTES
1} ADMINISTRATION & PLANNING

This category encompasses work undertaken for statutory and case management purposes. This work will not
result in any direct financial benefit for creditors, however it will ensure the case is set-up and managed efficiently
which wilt be of a benefit to all creditors.

The work carried out under this category comprises of the following:
General Administration

File Notes to records decisions evidence case progression; (S)

Collection, inventory, storage and review of company books and records; (S)

Ongoing completion of case checklists to ensure compliance/progression; (5)

Calculation of TP’s bond in accordance with Inselvency Practitioners’ Regulations 2005; (S)

Periodic review of bonding to ensure adequate cover is in place; (S)

Completing and submitting S120 Notice online/paper under the Pensions Act 2004, corresponding with the
Pension Protection Fund and the Pension Regulator; (S)

Liaising/corresponding with pension scheme providers to ensure statutory compliance and arrange winding-up
of scheme or appointment of a new Trustee where appropriate; (S)

General correspondence/communications with Directors and beneficial owners; (8)

Case resourcing and budgeting; (S)

Periodic case reviews to ensure case progression; (S)

Periodic review of anti-money laundering risk assessment, update checklist ascertain change in risk levels and
conduct any necessary due diligence; (S)

Review of time costs and data to ensure accurate postings; (3} and

Case closure procedures. (8)

Cashiering

This category of work is statutory and will not result in a direct financial benefit for creditors. The work is essential
to ensure the estate bank account is closely monitored and all transactions are recorded on IPS, bank interest is
maximised where possible, professional costs are monitored and funds distributed to creditors as soon as
practicable.

Opening estate bank account; (S)

Liaising with RBS in relation to credits to company account in respect of sales fo request transfers to the
Adminjstration account; {S)

Posting and recording sales transactions to IPS and corresponding charges; (S)

Maintenance of estate bank accounts and periodic bank reconciliations from statements; (S)

Payment of estate expenses; (8)



Appendix 4

Posting transactions on IPS; (S)
Processing HMRC returns pre and post appointment VAT 769, VAT 100, VAT193, VATS833 and Corporation

Tax returns; (5, F)

Obtaining HMRC clearance to close case from Insolvency Claims Handling Unit and Corporation Tax; (S)
Preparation of periodic receipts and payments accounts to be filed at Companies House; (S)

Transtfer funds to non-interest bearing account; (S) and

Close estate bank account following case closure. (S)

2) INVESTIGATIONS

This category of work is statutory and will not result in direct financial benefit for creditors. The work is essential
to ensure compliance and ensure that all matters regarding the Directors conduct are reported to the Insolvency
Service for further investigation (if applicable} and the appropriate disqualification action taken. It is necessary
to conduct a full review of the books and records/affairs of the Company to ascertain if there are any undisclosed
assets which is for the direct financial benefit of creditors.

Conduct full Directors search at Companies House to ascertain if there have been any previous disqualifications
or directorships of insolvent companies; (S)

Corresponding with Directors ensuring completed questionnaires are refurned; (S)

Review of beoks and records, preliminary investigation under Statement of Insolvency 2 (SIP2); (F, S)
Completion Directors conduct checklists; (S)

Enquiry into Directors conduct under Statement of Insolvency Practice 4 (SIP4) and Department of Business
Innovation and Skills (DBIS); (S)

Completion/submission of online returns under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 (CDIDA); 95)
and

Liaising with the Insolvency Service to assist enquiries/investigations regarding any investigations into the
Directors conduct. (S)

3) REALISING ASSETS

This category of werk will result in the direct financial benefit of creditors and is essential to maximise realisations
to enable (where sufficient funds are available) a return to crediters after costs of realisation.

Liaising with solicitors in relation to post appointment matters, the validity of the appointment and general
advice in relation to the Administration; (F)

Liaising with agents to provide advice, assistance and recommendations in relation to the intellectual property,
rights and title; (F)

Liaising with solicitors in relation to intellectual property register searches and advice; (F)

Liaising with solicitors to obtain to advice regarding Lanesborough Developments Limited and the intellectual
property rights; (F)

Liaising with interested parties for the IP and certain assets, issuing NDA’s, liaising with director/agents 1o
collate financial information for interested parties; (F)

Negotiations with interested party in relation to their offer; (F)

Liaising with solicitors regarding the draft sale and purchase agreement, amendments, enquiries and sale
completion; (F)

Review of loans and repayments made by/to Lanesborough Developments Limited; (F)

Review of books and records/affairs of the Company to ascertain if there are any undisclosed assets; (FF)
Review and analysis of company bank statements; (F)

Submission of pre-appointment VAT returns in respect of any refunds due; (F) and

Liaising with Company bankers to ensure all sales receipts are transferred te the Administration bank account.

&)
4) TRADING

The Company has not traded in the Administration period.



Appendix 4

5) CREDITORS

This category of wark is statutory the majority of which will not result in the direct financial benefit of creditors,
however it is essential to keep creditors fully informed regarding the case and allow them to vote on any qualifying
decision procedures. The agreement/adjudication of creditor claims is in the direct financial benefit of creditors
as the work is required to enable distributions to the secured/unsecured creditors.

Processing company creditor claims; (5)

Creditor correspondence, ermails, faxes and telephone calls; (S)

Corresponding with Lanesbroough Developments Limited; (S)

Review of inter-company loans and transactions; (S)

Agreeing/adjudication secured/unsecured creditor claims; (S)

Calculating creditor distributions (if sufficient realisations}; (8}

Preparation and review of pre-appointment VAT and Corporation Tax Returns to enable HMRC to calculate their
claim; (S)

Preparation and submission of initial appointent notifications to creditors; (S)

Preparation and submission of Administrator’s Report & Proposals to secured creditor regarding proposals, fee
approval and qualifying decision procedure, monitor voting in respect of decisions; (S)

Record and notify creditors regarding decisions approved/not approved by creditors; (S)

Preparation and submission of statutory six monthly progress reports to creditors; (S)

Filing copies of statutory reports at Companies House; (8) and

Preparation and submission of final reports to creditors at the conclusion of the case. (S)

6) CASE SPECIFIC

There are no case specific time costs charged to the case.



Appendix 5

Intercept 1P Limited
Administrator's Statutory Estimate of Expenses (including disbursements)

Estimated duration - 12 months * not including VAT
Expense Notc Provider Estimate Incurred Paid Unpaid Total
£ £ £ £ £

Statutory Bond 1 Marsh Limited 400.00 400.00 Nil 400.00 400.00
Statutory Adverts 2 Courts Advertising 91.00 91.00 9100 Nil 51.00
Storage Costs 3 McCarthys 25000 Nil Nit 250 00 250.00
Legal Fees 4 Clarion Solicitors 8,000 00 6,832.50 Nil 6,832.50 §.000.00
Agents Fees & Disbursements 5 Sanderson Weatherall 5,250.00 5,250.00 Nil 5,250.00 5,250.00
Total expenses and category 1 disburseinents 13.991.00 12,573.50 91.00 12,732.50 13,991.00

Category 2 disbursements

Printing & Photocopying 6 DFW Associates 500.00 Nil Nil Nil 500.00
Postage 7 DFW Associates 500.00 Nil Nil Nil 500,00
Total Category 2 disbursements 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00
Total per Estimated Qutcome Statement 14,991.00 12,573.50 91.00 12,732.50 14,991.00
Notes

I Marsh Limited costs for the provision of the Administrator's statutory bond

2 Courts Advertising costs for the provision of the statutory adverts

3 McCarthys storage costs for the Company's books and records

4 Confirming the validity of the debenture, legal advice and assistance post appointment, draft SPA and [P assignment, completing sale & advice in relation to LI
5 Valuation of assets, advice and recommendations in relation to intellectual properfy

6 DFW Associates be paid (as a Category 2 disbursement) the printing and photocopying costs associated with sending comespondence and creditor circulars

7 DFW Associales be paid (as a category 2 disbursement) the postage costs associated with sending correspondence



Appendix 6

DEFW Associates Charging Policy

Introduction

This note applies where a licenced insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an insolvent estate
and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the time properly spent in dealing with the case. [t also applies where
further information is to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder’s fees. Following a passing of the resolution
for the office holder to be remunerated en a time cost basis. Best practice guidance requires that such information should
be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of expenses or
disbursements to recover the costs of facilities provided by the firm and where payments are to be made to outside parties
in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance requires that such charges
should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder’s remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

Office Holder’s Fees in Respect of the Administration of the insolvent estate.

The office holder will delegate tasks to colleagues. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal
with the more difficult aspects of the case and ensures that work is allocated and completed at the appropriate level. There
are various staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows the staff working on the case with the office holder to allocate
their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual hourly rate in force at that time which is detailed below.

Expenses Incurred By Office Holder In Respect Of the Administration of Insolvent Estates

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

*  Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) — specific expenditure that is directly related to the case usually
outsourced to a third party. Once these items of expenditure are incurred they are immediately charged to the case.
= Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the case
which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable method of calculation.

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)
»  Car Mileage is charged at a rate of 45p per mile
*  Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — in addition to the
2 categories referred to above best practice guidance indicates that where payments are made to outside
parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest these should be treated as
category 2 disbursements
(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will not be charged
to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item
satisfies the test of a category 1 disbursement.
= Telephone and facsimile
*  Printing and photocopying
=  Stationery

DFW Charge-out Rate — From 20" November 2018
Time is recorded in 6 minute units.

Principal Associate 395
Associate 245



@ Insolvency Act 1986

The
The hsohency Rule 14.4

Helping peogle im financlal disrass

Proof of Debt — General Form

IN THE High Court of Justice, The Business and Property Courts
in Leeds

court name or "Office of Adjudicator”
(bankruptcy only)

Number: | CR-2019-LDS-001403 - |
Name of Company in Administration: Intercept IP Limited ’ }
Company registration number: 107449188 ]
[Liquidation only]

Date of Order: 2 January 2020 |

iday, month, year]

1 Name of creditor [ ‘
(If a company, provide the company registration
number).

2 Correspondence address of creditor
(including any email address)

3 Total amount of claim (£) r |
{include any Value Added Tax)

4 If amount in 3 above includes (£) | 1
outstanding uncapitalised interest, state
amount.

5 Detalls of how and when the debt was
incurred.

(If you need more space, aitach a continuation
sheet to this form)

6 Details of any security held, the value of
the security and the date it was given.

7 Details of any reservation of title claimed |
in respect of goods supplied to which the
debt relates.




8 Details of any document by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated

9 Signature of creditor

{or person authorised to act on the creditor's
hehalf)

10 Address of person signing if different
from 2 above

11 Name in BLOCK LETTERS: ]

12 Position with, or relation to, creditor ‘

Admitted to vote for

Amount (£) [ |

Date [ ‘

| _ |

Office Holder (Administrator)

Notes:

1. There is no need to attach them now but the office holder may ask you to produce any document or
other evidence which is considered necessary to substantiate the whole or any part of the claim, as
may the chairman or convenor of any qualifying decision procedure.

2. This form can be authenticated for submission by email by entering your name in block capitals and
sending the form as an attachment from an email address which clearly identifies you or has been
previously notified to the office holder. If completing on behalf of a company, please state your
relationship to the company.



Appendix 10

NOTICE TO CREDITORS R6.19

INTERCEPT IP LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION (“THE COMPANY”)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, THE BUSINESS & PROPERTY COURTS IN LEEDS
CR-2019-LDS-001403

INVITATION TO CREDITORS TO DECIDE IF A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE SHOULD BE ESTABLISHED

This Notice is being given to all known creditors in accordance with the requirements of Paragraph 57 of Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986, Rule 3.39 and Rule 7 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Creditors are invited to decide whether a Creditors’ Committee should be established if sufficient creditors are willing to
be members of that committee.

The Notice must also invite nominations for membership of the Committee.

The minimum number of nominations (together with consents to act) required for the establishment of a Committee is
three persons who satisfy the eligibility requirements under Rule 17.4 which require that a proof of debt has been lodged
and not wholly disallowed for voting or dividend purposes. The maximum number of creditors who can form a
Committee is five.

If no creditor claim form is received prior to the Decision Date your Decision will be disregarded. Creditors whose
claims are for less than £1,000 are also required to have submitted a proof of their claim in order for their Decisicn to be
valid.

The Decision Pate for the receipt of nominations to the Committee is 12 March 2020 2020 at 23.59,

It is the responsibility of the Administrator to collate all nominations received and to notify the Administrator of the same
and if the minimum membership threshold is not met for the decision to form a Committee to be taken as not having been
made.

If the threshold is met the Administrator will deal with the statutory formalities of constituting the Committee.in
accordance with Rule 17.5. Until it is so established the Committee cannot act.

All documentation in relation to this Notice must be sent to the Administrator at DFW Associates, 29 Park Square West,
Leeds, LS1 2PQ and not to the Partnership’s trading address.

Creditors have the right to appeal any decision made by applying to Court under Rule 15.35 within 21 days of the
Decision Date.

T

Signed: J

/-_
David Frederick Wilson Dated: 25 February 2020

Administrator



Appendix 11

INTERCEPT IP LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION (“THE COMPANY ")

CONSENT TO ACT AS A MEMBER OF THE CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE

I, the undersigned, request that a Creditors® Committee be established O (Tick box)

[ hereby consent to act as a member of any Creditors” Committee that may be formed in this matter.

‘This consent will continue until it is withdrawn by me by written Notice to the Administrator or the Administration
is concluded, whichever is the earlier,

My business card, providing contact details for any Committee business, is attached.
Signed:

Name in capitals:

Representing (if not the party on the card):

Date:

Notes on procedure

1  No Committee can be formed unless at least three nominations are received from persons who have
satisfied the Administrator that they are or represent creditors of the Company.

2 No person may act as a Committee member unless he or she has agreed to do so and confirmed their
agreement in writing to the Administrator.

3 The Administrator is obliged to notify creditors of all nominations received to the Comimittee and of any
appointments made.

4 The Administrator is required to constitute formally any Committee that may be formed and file details
of this and its membership on the Company’s record at Companies House.

5 The maximum number of Committee members is five.

Notes on eligibility
In order to be eligible to serve on a Committee the creditor must have:-

1 Proved for a debt

2 Be due a debt which is not fully secured

3 A proof that has not been wholly disallowed for voting purposes

4 A proof that has not been wholly disaliowed for dividend purposes

A body corporate can only be a member of a Committee if it has appointed a duly authorised representative

Please return this Decision and the Consent to Act to the Convenor at the address provided for this purpose



Appendix 1

INNOVATION OF THINGS LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

ADMINISTRATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
2 JANUARY 2020 TO 21 FEBRUARY 2020

Statement From 2 Jan 20

of affairs to 21 Jan 20 Total
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Intellectual Property 1§,660.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
18,660.00 5,000.00 3,000.00
PAYMENTS
Statutory Advertising (91.00) (91.00)
Iirecoverable VAT (18.20) {1820}
(109.20) (109.20)
Net Receipts/(Payments) 4,890.80 4,890.80
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Bank 4,890.80 4,890.80

4,890.80 4,850.80




INNOVATION OF THINGS LIMITED

(IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 2 JANUARY 2020

Assets not specifically pledged
Intellectual Property

Amount Avalable for Pref Creditors
Est. Preferential Creditors

Shertfall as per Preferential Creditors
Less: Prescribed Part

Amount avaliable to Floating Charge Creditors
Less:

Shertfall as per Floating Charge Creditors
Add: Prescribed Part

Amount available to Unsecured Creditors

Estimated Unsecured Creditors

nter-Company Loan - [SL.

Surplus/deficit to unsecured creditors

Book Value
Notes £

1 18,660

Appendix 2

Estimated to
Realise £

5.000

18,660

5,000
5,000
Nil
5,000
Nil

5,000
Nil

5,000
Nil
5,000
(41,282)
(41,282)

(36,282)



Appendix 2

INNOVATION OF THINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION

The last set of accounts prepared by the accountants were unaudited filleted abridged financial statementis for the
year ended 30 November 2018. It should be noted that no provision has been made for the costs and expenses of
the Administration

B

2}

3)

4)

Intellectual Property (1P}

The main assets of the Companies are the intellectual property, rights (“1P”}, titles and registered patents.
Following the Administrator’s appointment Clarion Solicitors conducted IP searches for the Companies
for the registered trade mark, designs and patents. All of the registered II rights sits in IIPL with the
exception of one patent held by [OTL.. It is understood that ISL developed certain of the IP rights on
behalf of IIPL.,

Our agents, Sanderson Weatherall (“SW*") were consulted to provide advice in relation to determining
the value of the IP. They confirmed that given the nature of the IP it is not possible to value it as there
are no limited market comparators and as such have said that the best way to determine the value for the
IP was to market it and invite offers.

There were a number of interested parties in acquiring the intellectual property rights and certain assets,
all of which were sent non-disclosure agreements (“NDA”™) prior to receiving any financial information
in respect of the Company. In total 5 expressions of interest had been received and NDA's were sent to
all of these parties, resulting in 4 signed NIDA’s and 1 formal ofter with the prospective purchaser
attributing a value of £970,000 for the IP and the rights held by the [IPL., £30,000 for the rights held by
IS1. and for the TP held by IOTL,

Following the advice and recommendations from our agents, and in the absence of any other offers for
the IP, the offer was accepted and a sale of the IP and certain assets concluded on 6 February 2020 (see
the section 7 of the report for further detaiis).

Preferential Creditors
There are no employees held in this company they were all employed by ISL.

Prescribed Part

Section 176a of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the Administrator must make a prescribed part of the company’s net property available
for the unsecured creditors which is calculated at 50% of the first £10,000 of net floating charge
realisations plus 20% thereafier up to maximum of £600,000.

The prescribed part does not apply in this instance as the company’s net property is less than the
prescribed minimum.

Inter-Company Loan - ISL

There have been inter-company loans totalling £41,282 made by ISL as the company has not operated a
bank account since 2016. The company has been dormant other than holding the rights and title to the
registered patent which has incurred ingoing costs.



7 xipuaddy

0070

¥

0 000 000
FieI0L F sasu)) FJo1d
8T

8T

PPH &un2ag ¥

S5IppY

SSAIPPY

OJZ ST SPeaT 159 2lenbg YR 67 "$a1RI00SSY M 0/0

SSIAPPY

guppeio sty §

BN Ay

SI0IPaT;) T9IINSU0.y - S10)1pol y AUBOUO0,) - 7H

Buirelo L saLpuy o

IUNEN] LX)

£10}193.11(] 2 SaaA0[dmy - SA0)pa.d ) AUEdILo ) - [g

Buppeso] seLnuy [

UONBNSIULIPY Uf - ST ueo] AQedio))-1a1u] i)

ey Ly

SI0}PAL]) ANEAUIO)) -
paawyy SFULY T, JO uonwAcUUu]
SIITIOSSY AN



;51 Q8 1215 Hoddng g SUESISSY]
Eidd Sre Jafeugp
C6E G658 RULB
ajey LWNWIXE R 218N WNWIVIY AioBajen epeio)

‘3SED SRY} UIIM PIA|OAUL SI1aGLIBW JB)S Joy Sajed Jnoeliieys jo Alewwing

oo'o 000 00’0 o0 oo'e 0c'o oo'o SiNGH |ejoL
jalele] 000 6oa ooe ao'o 00’0 000 Buipel}
a0 o 000 00'0 00 00’0 0ot oo S$19S8Y JO UOnes|Bay
oo 000 0o oce coo 000 oc'o suoljeBhsaay
a0 000 002 ooo oo'o go'c ooo SJoupad)
00’0 Q00 coa Q00 coa 00’0 0c'o sJajep ooads ssel
00’0 000 00°0 000 jsloks] 000 000 Buiue|d g uiwpy
{3) a1eM pe1s uoddng S]BUOISSAfoI]

Apnoy afielaay (3}1s00 sy SINOH |E30L 2 SJUBISISSY Jojuas 1Buyio Jafieuepy Jauped UOoURd HJOM JO UQIIBDIISSED

¢ Xipuaddy

0¢0Z/10/20 0L BLOT/ZV/LE Wiol4
sapos) 18loid Juswnuleddy aid iy

payw sBuiy] jo uoneaouu| - SZOCWAY

Aewwng 1809 @ awl} 6dIS - Ajug swi]



o8l o8t yeig poddng 3 sjuelsissy
1524 S¥T Jabeuey|
S6E S6€ FENTEN
ajey wnuxep aley Wnwiuy AloBajen apelo)

'45BD SIY} UIIM PIA|CAUI SISGUISL [B)S 10} Sa1ed IneabBieyd Jo Aewiung

oo'Lge

00'S1EY

oot 000 oo oL 0g'c SanoH |ejoL
oo 000 000 00Q jrielv] ooo Qoo Bupel)
BEZIE 00 £295°L 0g'y ag'o 000 ook 09t SlRssy Jo UonesiBay]
alel) oo 00'6ve ool 000 000 0oL 000 suoneBnssay
00'sre 05884k oe'l 000 0Q'0 oe's 000 SI0YPaLY
00a 00’0 000 00’0 ooo 3340 000 siane ouloadg sse
00 S¥C 05'rLS at'z coo aoa oL’z oo Buuueld g uwpy
{3) a1eN yEg voddng SIBUOISS3Cd
Apnoy abelsay {3} 1500 awil SINGH [ej0) 2 SJUBISISSY 10IUas JBYID Jabeuepy Jaupgyg UORAURS HIOM JO LORBIIISSE]D

+ x1puaddy

0202/20/v2 0L 020Z/10/20 wald
sapo?) joafold juawuioddy 1804 v

pajiwr] sBuiy L JO uoNEAOLU| - SZOOWAY

Alewwng 3809 g awi] 6diS - Ajug awi)



Appendix 4

INTERCEFPT IP LIMITED (“IIPL*)

Post Appointment Time Cost Summary, Statutory Fee Estimate & Narrative

Note Time Costs to Daie Estimated Future T'ime Costs Total Estimated Time Costs
2 Jan 20 - 24 Feb 20
Hrs Rate £ Hrs Rate £ Hrs | Rate £
Admin and planning 1 2.10 245.00 514 50 5.00 395000  1,975.00 7.10 350.63|  2,480.50
Investigations 2 1.00 245.00 245.00 5.00 24500 1722500 6.00 245.00 1,470.00
Realising assets 3 460 36239 1,667.00 Nil Nil Nil 4.60 362.39 1,667.00
Trading 4 Nil Nil Nil Nil Ni Nil Nil Nil Nil
Creditors 5 7.30 245.00] 1,788 50 10.00 24500[  2,450.00 17.30 24500 4,238.50
Case specific 6 Nil Nil Nil Nil Nit Nil Nil Nil Nil
15.00 421500 20.00 5,650.00 3500 9.865.00

N.B. I am required to detail whether the below lsted actions were for the direct financial benefit or a statutory
requirement or both. I have annotated them with an ‘F’ for financial a benefit or an S’ for a statutory requirement.

NOTES
1) ADMINISTRATION & PLANNING

This category encompasses work undertaken for statutory and case management purposes. This work will not
result in any direct financial benefit for creditors, however it will ensure the case is set-up and managed efficiently
which will be of a benefit to all creditors.

The work carried out under this category comprises of the following:
General Administration

File Notes to records decisions evidence case progression; (S)

Collection, inventory, storage and review of company books and records; (S)

Ongoing completion of case checklists to ensure compliance/progression; {(S)

Calculation of IP's bond in accordance with Insolvency Practitioners’ Regulations 2005; (S)

Periodic review of bonding to ensure adequate cover is in place; (8)

Completing and submitting $120 Notice online/paper under the Pensions Act 2004, corresponding with the
Pension Protection Fund and the Pension Regulator; (S)

Liaising/corresponding with pension scheme providers to ensure statutory compliance and arrange winding-up
of scheme or appointment of a new Trustee where appropriate; (8)

General correspondence/communications with Directors and beneficial owners; (8)

Case resourcing and budgeting; (3)

Periodic case reviews to ensure case progression; (S)

Periodic review of anti-money laundering risk assessment, update checklist ascertain change in risk levels and
conduct any necessary due diligence; (S}

Review of time costs and data to ensure accurate postings; (S) and

Case closure procedures. (S)

Cashiering

This category of work is statutory and will not result in a direct financial benefit for creditors. The work is essential
to ensure the estate bank account is closely monitored and all transactions are recorded on IPS, bank interest is
maximised where possible, professional costs are monitored and funds distributed to creditors as soon as
practicable.

Opening estate bank account; (S}

Liaising with RBS in relation to credits to company account in respect of sales to request transfers to the
Administration account; (S)

Posting and recording sales transactions ta IPS and corresponding charges; {5)

Maintenance of estate bank accounts and periodic bank reconciliations from statements; (S)

Payment of estate expenses; (S)



Appendix 4

Posting transactions on IPS; (S)
Processing HMIRC returns pre and post appointment VAT 769, VAT 100, VAT193, VAT833 and Corporation

Tax returns; (S, F)

Obtaining HMRC clearance to close case from I[nsolvency Claims Handling Unit and Corporation Tax; (5)
Preparation of periodic receipts and payments accounts to be filed at Companies House; (S)

Transfer funds fo non-interest bearing account; {8) and

Close estate bank account following case closure. (S)

2) INVESTIGATIONS

This category of work 1s statutory and will not result in direct financial benefit for creditors. The work is essential
to ensure compliance and ensure that all matters regarding the Directors conduct are reported to the Insolvency
Service for further investigation (if applicable) and the appropriate disqualification action taken. Tt is necessary
to conduct a full review of the books and records/affairs of the Company to ascertain if there are any undisclosed
assets which is for the direct financial benefit of creditors.

Conduct full Directors search at Companies House to ascertain if there have been any previous disqualifications
or directorships of insolvent companies; (S}

Corresponding with Directors ensuring completed questionnaires are returned; (S)

Review of books and records, preliminary investigation under Statement of Insolvency 2 (SIP2),; (F, S)
Completion Directors cenduct checklists; (S)

Enquiry into Directors conduct under Statement of Tnsolvency Practice 4 (SIP4) and Department of Business
Innovation and Skills (DBIS); (S)

Completion/submission of online returns under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA); 9S)
and

Liaising with the Insolvency Service to assist enquiries/investigations regarding any investigations into the
Directors conduct. (S)

3) REALISING ASSETS

This category of work will result in the direct financial benefit of creditors and is essential to maximise realisations
to enable (where sufficient funds are available) a return to creditors after costs of realisation.

Liaising with solicitors in relation to post appeintment matters, the validity of the appointment and general
advice in relation to the Administration; (F)

Liaising with agents to provide advice, assistance and recommendations in relation to the intellectual property,
rights and title; (F)

Liaising with solicitors in relation to inteflectual property register searches and advice; (F)

Liaising with solicitors to obtain to advice regarding Lanesborough Developments Limited and the intellectual
property rights; (F)

Liaising with interested parties for the 1P and certain assets, issuing NDA's, liaising with director/agents to
collate financial information for interested parties; (F)

Negotiations with interested party in relation to their offer; (F)

Liaising with solicitors regarding the draft sale and purchase agreement, amendments, enquiries and sale
completion; (F)

Review of loans and repayments made by/to Lanesborough Developments Limited; (F)

Review of books and records/affairs of the Company to ascertain if there are any undisclosed assets; (F)
Review and analysis of company bank statements; (F)

Submission of pre-appointment VAT returns in respect of any refunds due; (F) and

Liaising with Company bankers to ensure all sales receipts are transferred to the Administration bank account.

{F)
4) TRADING

The Company has not traded in the Administration period.



Appendix 4

5) CREDITORS

This category of work is statutory the majority of which will not result in the direct financial benefit of creditors,
however it is essential to keep creditors fully informed regarding the case and allow them to vote on any qualifying
decision procedures. The agreement/adjudication of creditor claims is in the direct financial benefit of creditors
as the work is required to enable distributions to the secured/unsecured creditors.

Processing company creditor claims; (S)

Creditor correspondence, emails, faxes and telephone calls; (S)

Corresponding with Lanesbroough Developments Limited; (S)

Review of inter-company laans and transactions; (S)

Agreeing/adjudication secured/unsecured creditor claims; (S)

Calculating creditor distributions (if sufficient realisations); (S)

Preparation and review of pre-appointment VAT and Corporation Tax Returns to enable HMRC to calculate their
claim; (8)

Preparation and submission of initial appointment notifications to creditors; (S)

Preparation and submission of Administrator’s Report & Proposals to secured creditor regarding proposals, fee
approval and qualifying decision procedure, monitor voting in respect of decisions; (S)

Record and notify creditors regarding decisions approved/not approved by creditors; (8)

Preparation and submission of statutory six monthly progress reports to creditors; (S)

Filing copies of statutory reports at Companies House; (S) and

Preparation and submission of final reports to creditors at the conclusion of the case. (8)

6) CASE SPECIFIC

There are no case specific time costs charged to the case.



Appendix 5

Innovation of Things Limited
Administrator's Statutory Estimate of Expenses (including disbursements)

Estimated duration - 12 months * not VAT registered amounts are gross
Expense Note Provider Estimate Incurred Paid Unpaid Total
£ £ £ £ £

Statutory Bond 1 Marsh Limnited 80.00 80.00 Nil 8000 80.00
Statutory Adverts 2 Courts Advertising 109.20 109.20 109 20 Nil 109 20
legal Fees 4 Clarion Solicitors 4.,135.00 4,135.00 Nil 4,135 00 4,135 00
Agents Fees & IDisbursements 4 Sanderson Weatherall 300.00 300.00 Nil 300 00 300.00
Total expenses and category 1 disbursements 4.624.20 4.624.20 109.20 4,515.00 4,624 20

Category 2 disburseinents

Printing & Photocopying 5 DFW Associales Nil Nil Nif Nil Nil
Postage 6 DFW Associates Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
Total Category 2 dishursements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total per Estimated Quicome Statement 4,624.20 4,624.20 109.20 451500 4,624 20
Notes

1 Marsh Limited costs for the provision of the Administrator's statutory bond

2 Courts Advertising costs for the provision of the statutory adverts

3 Confirming the validity of the debenture, legal advice and assistance post appointment, draft SPA and IP assignment, completing sale & advice in relation to LI
4 Valuation of assets, advice and recommendations in relation to inteliectual property

5 DFW Associates be paid (as a Category 2 disbursement) the printing and photacopying costs associated with sending correspondence and creditor circulars

6 DFW Associates be paid (as a category 2 dishursement) the postage costs associated with sending correspondence



Appendix 6

DFW Associates Charging Policy
introduction

This note applies where a licenced insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an insolvent estate
and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the time properly spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where
further information is to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder’s fees. Following a passing of the resolution
for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance requires that such information should
be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of expenses or
disbursements to recover the costs of facilities provided by the firm and where payments are to be made to outside parties
in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance requires that such charges
should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder’s remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

Office Holder’s Fees in Respect of the Administration of the insolvent estate.

The office holder will delegate tasks to colleagues. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows hism/her to deal
with the more difficult aspects of the case and ensures that work is allocated and completed at the appropriate level. There
are various staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows the staff working on the case with the office holder to allocate
their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual hourly rate in force at that time which is detailed below.

Expenses Incurred By Office Holder In Respect Of the Administration of Insolvent Estates

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

*  Category | disbursements {approval not required) — specific expenditure that is directly related to the case usually
outsourced to a third party. Once these items of expenditure are incurred they are immediately charged to the case.
*  Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — items of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the case
which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable method of calculation.

(A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)
= Car Mileage is charged at a rate of 45p per mile
*  Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — in addition to the
2 categories referred to above best practice guidance indicates that where payments are made to outside
parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest these should be treated as
category 2 disbursements
(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will not be charged
to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item
satisfies the test of a category 1 dishbursement.
»  Telephone and facsimile
*  Printing and photocopying
»  Stationery

DFW Charge-out Rate — From 20" November 2018
Time is recorded in 6 minute units.

Principal Associate 395
Associate 245



% Insolvency Act 1986

The |
Sonica 7 Rule 14.4

Helping peopla N financial istress

Proof of Debt — General Form

IN THE High Court of Justice, The Business and Property Courts
in Leeds

court name or "Office of Adjudicator”
(bankruptcy only)

Number: | CR-2020-LDS-000002 }
Name of Company in Administration: Innovation of Things Limited
Company registration number: (09810242 |
[Liquidation only]
Date of Order: 2 January 2020 ]
[day, month, year]
1 Name of creditor | ] |
(If a company, provide the company registration
number).

2 Correspondence address of creditor
(including any email address)

3 Total amount of claim (£) l ]
(include any Value Added Tax)

4 |f amount in 3 above includes (£) { B
outstanding uncapitalised interest, state
amount.

5 Details of how and when the debt was

incurred.
(If you need more space, attach a continuation
sheet to this form)

6 Details of any security held, the value of
the security and the date it was given.

7 Details of any reservation of title claimed
in respect of goods supplied to which the
debt relates.




8 Details of any document by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated

9 Signature of creditor |

(or person authorised to act on the creditor's
behalf)

10 Address of person signing if different
from 2 above

11 Name in BLOCK LETTERS: B

12 Position with, or relation to, creditor B

Admitted to vote for

L

Amount (£) |

Date | N

l

Office Holder (Administrator)

Notes;

1. There is ne need to attach them now but the office holder may ask you to produce any document or
other evidence which is considered necessary to substantiate the whole or any part of the claim, as
may the chairman or convenor of any qualifying decision procedure.

2. This form can be authenticated for submission by email by entering your name in block capitals and
sending the form as an attachment from an email address which clearly identifies you or has been
previously notified to the office holder. If completing on behalf of a company, please state your
relationship to the company.



